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1. INTRODUCTION 
The Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report) has been prepared in accordance 
with sections 36 and 37 of the Financial Management Act 2016. Accordingly, it presents the information 
required for a Revised Estimates Report as well as a December Quarterly Report. 

The Report contains the following information:  

• Section 2 provides an update of the Government’s Fiscal Strategy; 

• Section 3 updates the Tasmanian economic aggregates and forecasts published in the 
2020-21 Budget Papers; 

• Section 4 presents General Government financial results for the six months ending 31 December 2020 
and revised Budget estimates presented in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting 
Standard AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting. Commentary 
is provided on material changes between original and revised Budget estimates; 

• Section 5 presents revised fiscal estimates for the General Government, Public Non-Financial 
Corporations, Public Financial Corporations, Total Non-Financial Public and Total State Sectors, in 
accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework reporting requirements for a Mid-Year Report; 
and 

• Section 6 presents Public Account financial results for the six months ending 31 December 2020 and 
revised Public Account budget receipts and expenditure estimates, together with Specific Purpose 
Account balances as at 31 December 2020 and revised budget receipts and expenditure estimates for 
2020-21. 

This Report should be read in conjunction with the 2020-21 Budget Papers and Tasmania’s Financial 
Management Framework that are available on the Treasury website. 

As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the tabling of the 2020-21 Budget was delayed until 
12 November 2020. Given the proximity of the RER to the Budget, the updated financial information 
included in this Report reflects a limited number of changes since the 2020-21 Budget. 

These changes include: 

• updated GST estimates; 

• updated estimates for State Taxation and Government Business Returns; 

• new Government Policy Decisions;  

• updated estimates for HomeBuilder and First Home Owner Grant payments; 

• updated agency Specific Purpose Account receipts and expenditure estimates; and 

• updated Australian Government funding estimates. 

Information on significant risks and issues, that may impact the Budget position and Forward Estimates in the 
future, but which are unable to be accurately quantified or remain uncertain at the time of the finalisation of 
this Report, is also provided in Section 4 (Risks and Disclosures) of this Report. 



 

4           Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report)  

As detailed in Section 3 of this Report, the Tasmanian economy has recovered more quickly than anticipated 
in the 2020-21 Budget. After a large contraction in the June quarter 2020, Tasmanian economic activity 
rebounded in the September quarter 2020 and preliminary indicators suggest that activity will continue to 
grow through the December 2020 and March 2021 quarters. Tasmania’s labour market has also recovered 
more quickly with steady growth in the level of employment seen in recent months.  

The Government continues to achieve all of its established Fiscal Strategy Strategic Actions. The ongoing 
achievement of the Fiscal Strategy Strategic Actions remains a priority for the Government. This outcome 
will be dependent on the active management of existing and emerging Budget risks (including those detailed 
in Section 4 of this Report).  

Table 1.1 summarises the impact of budget variations on Key Fiscal Measures since the 2020-21 Budget. 

Table 1.1: General Government Sector Key Fiscal Measures 

 

2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

 

Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  
Net Operating Balance 

    

Budget 2020-21 (1 118.0) (281.5) 13.9  17.2  
Variations 157.3  67.0  13.4  (0.7) 
2020-21 Revised (960.7) (214.5) 27.2  16.5  

     

Fiscal Balance 
    

Budget 2020-21 (1 779.7) (745.9) (338.3) (437.9) 
Variations 158.1  68.0  13.4  (0.7) 
2020-21 Revised (1 621.5) (677.9) (325.0) (438.6) 

     

Net Debt1 
    

Budget 2020-21 1 854.8  2 854.4  3 729.1  4 380.5  
Variations (151.9) (222.9) (233.6) (234.0) 
2020-21 Revised 1 702.9  2 631.5  3 495.5  4 146.5  

     

GFS Net Debt2 
    

Budget 2020-21 1 432.8  2 466.2  3 370.0  4 048.8  
Variations (151.9) (222.9) (233.6) (234.0) 
2020-21 Revised 1 280.8  2 243.3  3 136.4  3 814.9  

     

Infrastructure Expenditure 
    

Budget 2020-21 1 073.4  959.4  863.2  998.4  
Variations 0.1  ....  ....  ....  
2020-21 Revised 1 073.5  959.4  863.2  998.4  

     

Notes: 
1. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 
2. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 
(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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There have been material changes in the key financial measures over the Budget and Forward Estimates 
period since the tabling of the 2020-21 Budget. Over the Budget and Forward Estimates period, the General 
Government Sector Net Operating Balance has improved by a total of approximately $237 million. The 
improvement primarily reflects revenue parameter adjustments of approximately $247.3 million. 

Parameter variations reflect changes due to the economic environment, the agency operating environment 
or the timing of a transaction. Major revenue parameter adjustments which have impacted on the 
Net Operating Balance over the Budget and Forward Estimates include: 

• a net increase in forecast GST revenue to Tasmania of $69.2 million, which reflects the combined impacts 
of increases in the Australian Government’s forecasts of the GST pool, and reductions in Tasmania’s 
forecast relativities resulting from updated estimates of States’ and Territories’ own-source revenues; 
and 

• a net increase in Taxation revenue of $184.7 million which primarily reflects an increase in revenue from 
Conveyance Duty, with smaller upward revisions to Motor Vehicle Duty and Gambling Taxes.  

The improvement in the Government’s Net Debt position primarily reflects the improvement in the 
Net Operating Balance.  

Information on all policy and parameter variations is provided in the Policy and Parameter Statement in 
Section 4 of this Report.  

Information on the Government’s expenditure commitments from the 2020-21 COVID-19 Provision as at 
31 December 2020 is included in Section 4 of this Report. 
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2. FISCAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
The Government’s Fiscal Strategy is focused on the achievement of long-term fiscal principles that reflect 
responsible financial management and aim to deliver long-term budget sustainability. These long-term fiscal 
principles are enduring in nature and apply across financial and economic cycles. The use of a principles based 
approach recognises that a government can, in the short-term, legitimately depart from fiscal objectives in 
response to changing circumstances, as long as that departure is necessary, transparent and justifiable. While 
the Fiscal Strategy has a core focus on the long-term, shorter-term objectives and relevant financial measures 
and economic statistics are also important in enabling the measurement of the Government’s progress 
against the principles.   

The following long-term fiscal principles are embedded in the Charter of Budget Responsibility Act 2007: 

• manage the State’s finances responsibly for the wellbeing of all Tasmanians; 

• provide for the future for the next generation of Tasmanians; 

• prepare for unexpected events by building a robust financial position; 

• improve services to Tasmanians by building a strong economy and efficiently allocating resources to gain 
the maximum community benefit; 

• formulate spending and taxation policies that ensure a reasonable degree of equity, stability and 
predictability; and 

• ensure transparency and accountability in developing, implementing and reporting on fiscal objectives. 

An update on the progress in implementing the Fiscal Strategy Strategic Actions to achieve the long-term 
fiscal principles is provided below: 
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Fiscal Strategy Update - Progress on Strategic Actions 

1. Annual growth in General Government operating expenses will be lower than the long-term average 
growth in revenue. 

• The compound annual growth in expenses over the period from 2019-20 to 2023-24 is 2 per cent. 
This low level of growth reflects the relatively high level of “time limited” expenditure incurred in 
2019-20 and 2020-21 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the projected return to lower 
levels of expenditure by the end of the current Forward Estimates. This level of expenditure growth 
is below the long-term average revenue growth rate of 3.7 per cent (calculated from 2008-09 to 
2019-20 actual). 

2. General Government debt and defined benefit superannuation liabilities will be managed to ensure the 
combined annual servicing cost is less than six per cent of General Government cash receipts. 

• Borrowing and defined benefit costs as a percentage of General Government cash receipts are 
estimated to remain below the established maximum of six per cent over the Budget and Forward 
Estimates. As at 30 June 2024 it is estimated to be 5.2 per cent. 

• Over the 2020-21 Budget and Forward Estimates, General Government Net Debt will increase to 
$4.1 billion in 2023-24. This Net Debt position reflects the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the Government’s response and recovery measures, and the associated increase in infrastructure 
investment. 

3. A competitive tax environment will be maintained with the objective for state taxes to be efficient, fair, 
simple, stable and sustainable. 

• According to the most recent Commonwealth Grants Commission data, the ratio of revenue the 
State actually raised from its tax sources to the revenue it could have raised (had it applied the 
Australian average level of effort to its available revenue base), is the third lowest of all jurisdictions 
and is below the national average. 

• Consistent with the announcement made in the 2020-21 Budget, the Government has extended the 
payroll tax rebate scheme for youth employees, and for apprentices and trainees to 30 June 2022, 
alongside an expansion of the apprentices and trainees component of the scheme across all 
industries. These changes are in line with a recommendation from the Premier's Economic and Social 
Recovery Advisory Council. 

• The Government has also introduced or extended a number of other initiatives including:   

­ introduction of a payroll tax waiver relating to some employees involved in the delivery of a 
hotel quarantine service; and 

­ consistent with the Australian Government’s extension of JobKeeper to 28 March 2021, 
extended the payroll tax waiver for JobKeeper wages. 
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4. Government businesses will be required to deliver services to Tasmanians at the lowest sustainable cost, 
while also providing an appropriate financial return to the Government. 

• A key focus has been to ensure the delivery of affordable energy at predictable prices that are 
amongst the lowest in Australia, consistent with the Government’s Tasmania First Energy Policy. To 
this end, a number of actions have been undertaken including: 

­ a reduction in regulated electricity prices from 1 July 2020; and 

­ progressing the review of wholesale electricity market arrangements. 

• The Government is progressing the Project Marinus and Battery of the Nation initiatives through 
the signing of the Commonwealth-Tasmania Bilateral Energy and Emissions Reduction Agreement 
Memorandum of Understanding. 

• The Government also continually reviews the governance framework and operations of government 
businesses with the aim of improving the governance and efficiency of government businesses. 

5. Tasmanian Government infrastructure investment will maintain existing assets, respond to economic 
and population growth and reflect the changing needs of the community. 

• Over the 2020-21 Budget and Forward Estimates, the Government will invest nearly $5 billion in 
Tasmania’s infrastructure. This investment demonstrates the Government’s continuing commitment 
to drive the State’s economic prosperity through investment in next generation infrastructure, while 
simultaneously supporting the development of stronger building, construction and related trades 
industries. 

• Based on the revised estimates in this Report, investment by the Government in Non-Financial 
Assets significantly exceeds the cost of Depreciation over the Budget and Forward Estimates.  

6. Public sector efficiency, productivity and financial transparency will be improved. 

• The COVID-19 pandemic and the Government’s response and recovery measures continue to have 
a material impact on the State’s financial position. In addition to keeping the Tasmanian community 
informed of the health and wellbeing impacts of the pandemic, the Government has been providing 
information to the Tasmanian community on the impact of the pandemic on the economy and the 
State’s fiscal position. This has been achieved through the regular publication of reports, including 
Economic and Fiscal Update Reports in May and August 2020, the 2020-21 Budget, and this Report. 

• The Government upholds a modern financial management framework for the General Government 
Sector which is supported by the Financial Management Act 2016. The Act is now fully operational 
with the focus on continuous improvement of the processes that support Tasmania’s financial 
management framework. Treasury continues to work with agencies to further modernise and 
improve financial and budget management processes, and improve information provided to 
stakeholders. 

• A review of the Tasmanian State Service (the Review) is being undertaken to consider whether the 
governing framework of the State Service is fit-for-purpose for Tasmania today and into the future. 
It will identify structural, legislative and administrative improvements that will transform current 
structures, services and practices to deliver a more efficient and effective public service.  An Interim 
Report was released in November 2020 which is primarily directional, outlining issues to be 
considered by the Review over the medium term and a limited number of initial recommendations.  
The final report is to be provided by 31 May 2021.
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3. TASMANIAN ECONOMY 
UPDATE 

Tasmania is in the early stages of its economic recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic. In the months since 
the 2020-21 Tasmanian Budget was published, the Tasmanian economy has recovered more quickly than 
anticipated. After a large contraction in the June quarter 2020, Tasmanian economic activity rebounded in 
the September quarter 2020 and preliminary indicators suggest that activity will continue to grow through 

the December 2020 and March 2021 quarters. Tasmania’s labour market has also recovered more quickly 
than expected with steady growth in the level of employment seen in recent months and declining levels of 
spare capacity. The return of more positive economic conditions in the State is driven by Tasmania’s 
continued success in managing the COVID-19 pandemic, national progress in controlling the spread of the 
virus, and sustained high levels of fiscal and monetary stimulus.  

Since the 2020-21 Tasmanian Budget, Australia has continued to experience improvements in national 
COVID-19 outcomes. Following a second peak in COVID-19 cases due to the second wave in Victoria in 
July and August 2020, national active case numbers have declined, with generally low rates of community 
transmission associated with small localised outbreaks. Australia’s success in managing the spread of the 
COVID-19 pandemic has allowed for the staged easing of restrictions in all jurisdictions and the opening of 

borders between most states and territories, with closures re-occurring only in response to specific localised 
outbreaks.   

A number of fiscal and monetary support measures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic have provided, 
and continue to provide, substantial support to both the Australian and Tasmanian economies. These 
measures have included the JobKeeper Payment program, cash flow support for businesses, and increased 

social assistance payments delivered through the Coronavirus Supplement. The Tasmanian Government’s 
Social and Economic support package, valued at over $1 billion, is unprecedented in scale and has played a 
major role in supporting Tasmanian households and businesses.  

Notwithstanding the recent improvement in Tasmania’s economic conditions, the economic outlook remains 
uncertain. The path and speed of recovery continues to be directed by developments in the COVID-19 

pandemic and responses to it. Since the 2020-21 Tasmanian Budget, COVID-19 vaccines are beginning to be 

rolled out in a number of countries and Australia is preparing to undertake a population-wide vaccine 
program. However, the timing of the phasing-out of public health measures in Australia as vaccine take up 
increases is dependent upon the efficiency of the rollout and the effectiveness of the vaccine in suppressing 
the spread of the virus. A further source of uncertainty is how businesses and households adjust to the 
removal of income support measures through the second half of 2020-21.  
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This chapter presents revised economic estimates and forecasts for 2020-21 and 2021-22. Economic 
estimates and forecasts included in this chapter incorporate assumptions and judgments based on 

information available at the time of preparation. The forecasts take into account the current COVID-19 
environment and international, state and territory border policies. The evolution of the pandemic remains a 
risk to the economic outlook. Economic outcomes could vary substantially from those forecast, depending 
upon the extent to which developments deviate from the underlying assumptions. 

Global and national economic environment 

The outlook for the global economy has improved since the 2020-21 Tasmanian Budget. Following a sharp 
contraction in 2020, the International Monetary Fund forecasts the global economy to grow by 5.5 per cent 
in 2021, with the strength of the economic recovery expected to be uneven across regions. The IMF 
forecasts economic growth of a further 4.2 per cent in 2022.  

The International Labour Organization projects global working hour losses to have recovered some of the 

decline experienced over the first two quarters of 2020 by the end of 2020, to be 8.6 per cent below the 
level one year earlier, the equivalent of 245 million full-time jobs. Working hour losses have varied greatly 
between regions in the second half of 2020, and the ILO expects that considerable variations are likely to 
persist during the jobs recovery.  

The combination of improved COVID-19 outcomes that have allowed for the easing of restrictions, and high 

levels of policy support, saw the Australian economy in recovery in late 2020. Following a contraction of 
7.0 per cent in the June quarter 2020, the Australian economy grew strongly, up 3.3 per cent, in the 
September quarter 2020. In the December 2020 Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook, the Australian 
Treasury revised its growth forecast for the national economy to ¾ per cent in 2020-21, up from its 
2020-21 Australian Budget forecast of a 1½ per cent decline, reflecting the stronger than expected initial 

economic recovery. The national economy is forecast to grow by a further 3½ per cent in 2021-22.  

The Australian labour market is also recovering more quickly than anticipated. Employment is forecast to 
grow by 4 per cent in 2020-21, which has been revised up from a 2020-21 Australian Budget forecast of 
2¾ per cent. Further growth of 1¾ per cent is forecast for 2021-22.  

Recent economic performance and outlook for the Tasmanian economy 

Prior to the impact of the pandemic, Tasmania had experienced strong economic growth in recent years. 
Household consumption and dwelling investment had being growing above trend, and continued high levels 

of international and interstate tourism were supporting a robust Tasmanian tourism sector and encouraging 
robust business investment. Tasmania’s labour market had benefited from the strong economic performance, 

with employment growing steadily and levels of unemployment remaining very low.  

In 2019-20, the Tasmanian economy grew by 0.3 per cent, which was the lowest growth rate recorded since 
Gross State Product declined by 0.6 per cent in 2012-13. The 2019-20 outcome reflects positive growth in 
state final demand through the first three quarters of the financial year, followed by a contraction of 
8.0 per cent in the June quarter 2020. This was driven by a sharp fall in consumer spending as a result of the 
imposition of public health restrictions, increased income insecurity and resulting deterioration in consumer 

confidence. In addition to reduced household consumption, low business investment, due to weak demand 
and high levels of uncertainty, also weighed on Tasmania’s state final demand in the quarter.  
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However, the large contraction in the June quarter 2020 was followed by a strong rebound in economic 
activity in the September quarter of 5.5 per cent, largely driven by growth in household consumption. The 

recovery of demand in the Tasmanian economy reflects a swift return of consumer confidence in response 
to the continued effective management of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

Table 3.1: Economic Actuals, Forecasts and Estimates 

 2019-20  2020-21 2020-21 2021-22 2021-22 

  Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

 Actual   Forecasts Estimates Forecasts Forecasts 

      
Gross State Product (real, % change)1 0.3  -1½   ¾  3¾   3  

State Final Demand (real, % change)1 -0.2  -¼    1  3½   2¼   

Employment (year-average, % change)2 1.3  -1¾   ½   -1 ½   

Labour Force Participation Rate (year-average, %)2 60.4  60½   61   59½  60½   

Unemployment Rate (year-average, %)2 5.9  8½   7   8¼  6¾  

Consumer Price Index (year-average, % change)3 2.4  1.7  1.2  1.2 1.2  

Population (year-average, % change)4 1.1  0.5  0.6  0.6 0.6  

      Source: Actual - Australian Bureau of Statistics; Estimates and forecasts -Treasury. 
Notes: 
1. State Final Demand actual is an ABS estimate calculated using the September quarter 2020 National Accounts data, while 

Gross State Product is calculated using ABS State Accounts data. 
2. Labour force actuals are ABS estimates calculated using December 2020 data. 
3. Consumer Price Index actual is an ABS estimate calculated using the December quarter 2020 data.  
4. Population actual is an ABS estimate calculated using the June quarter 2020 Population data. 

Even with the strong rebound in the September quarter 2020, it is expected that some of the fall in household 

consumption experienced in the June quarter 2020 is still yet to be unwound. However, preliminary 
indicators suggest that the recovery has gained momentum and growth has continued through the 
December quarter and is expected to grow through the March quarter 2021. Recent ABS estimates of retail 
trade indicate that, while there has been some volatility, Tasmanian retail trade has continued to grow in 
recent months. Consumption is also likely to be supported by high levels of household savings accumulated 

while households had limited opportunities to spend and some had experienced an increase in disposable 
income through the delivery of social and income assistance payments. Savings are expected to support 
household expenditure as household disposable income reduces due to the tapering and expiry of COVID-19 
social assistance payments and other policy support measures. 

The outlook for private investment has improved since the 2020-21 Budget. Dwelling investment is forecast 

to grow strongly through the remaining quarters of 2020-21, and remain at high levels through to the end 

of the calendar year. This is supported by the strong uptake of the Commonwealth and Tasmanian 
HomeBuilder grant programs, with grant applications exceeding expectations. These programs have been 

extended for a period of three months and are expected to lead to strong residential construction activity 
through 2021. This is also supported by recent ABS estimates of dwelling approvals that show approvals at 

a series high level. In December 2020, in seasonally adjusted terms, the number of dwelling approvals was 
95.4 per cent above the same period 12 months earlier. 
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While indicators of Tasmanian business confidence are positive, and substantially higher than national 
averages, it is expected that some Tasmanian businesses may defer investment decisions in the presence of 

continued uncertainty around the status of the pandemic. As a result, business investment is still expected 
to remain subdued in the near-term and lag the recovery in consumer spending. A sustained recovery in 
demand will encourage a return of business investment.  

Government consumption and investment has played an important role in supporting the Tasmanian 
economy through the pandemic. As expected at the time of the 2020-21 Budget, government consumption 

will remain elevated in 2020-21 and 2021-22, reflecting the ongoing cost of managing the public health aspects 
of the pandemic and economic support measures. Government investment is expected to perform strongly 
over this period, with growth underpinned by the delivery of the State’s infrastructure investment program. 

The outlook for international exports remains relatively weak, with exports forecast to detract from gross 
state product in 2020-21. Tasmanian merchandise exports have broadly held up during the pandemic, 

marginally offsetting sharp falls in service exports. International service exports (which are mostly 
international education and tourism) fell by 38 per cent through the year to the September quarter 2020. 
Looking ahead, services exports are expected to remain at low levels while international travel restrictions 
and uncertainty around the pandemic disrupt the return of international tourism and education.  

With the better than anticipated return of activity in the September quarter 2020 and improvements to the 

outlook, the Tasmanian economy is estimated to grow by ¾ per cent in 2020-21, a substantial upward 
revision from the 2020-21 Budget forecast of -1½ per cent. Further growth of 3 per cent is forecast for 
2021-22, revised down from 3¾ per cent. The 2021-22 downward revision largely reflects a faster than 
expected recovery of gross state product in 2020-21 than originally forecast, therefore increasing the base 
year from which growth is calculated.  

Since the 2020-21 Budget was published, Tasmania’s labour market conditions have also recovered quickly, 
in line with the greater than expected return of activity in the economy. The last quarter of 2019-20 saw 
deep disruptions to Tasmania’s labour market conditions resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic and 
associated restrictions. It is estimated that around 19 100 Tasmanians lost employment at the height of 

restrictions in May 2020. At the same time, around 16 300 persons left the labour force, partly reflecting the 
temporary removal of mutual obligations for JobSeeker recipients that resulted in some recipients not 

actively looking for work and therefore being classified as not in the labour force. As at December 2020, 
almost 80 per cent of the loss in employment had been recovered and with the return of Tasmanians to the 
labour force the participation rate is equal to the rate recorded in March 2020.  

Looking forward, employment is expected to grow by ½ per cent in both 2020-21 and 2021-22. It is still 
anticipated that employment will be somewhat affected by the expiry of the JobKeeper Payment program. 

However, more positive growth in employment through the first half of 2020-21, has resulted in a higher 

level of employment by the end of the 2020 calendar year, than was forecast at the time of the 
2020-21 Budget.  

Labour force participation has returned to around pre-pandemic levels, also reflecting better than forecast 
outcomes. With employment growing robustly, more Tasmanians are being drawn back into the work force. 

The participation rate is expected to be 61 per cent in 2020-21 in year-average terms and 60½ per cent in 
2021-22.  
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The improvement in the labour force has also led to an increase in Tasmania’s unemployment rate in recent 
months. In October 2020, the unemployment rate peaked at 8.2 per cent, before declining to 7.0 per cent 

in December 2020. It is expected that the unemployment rate will remain above pre-pandemic levels in 
2020-21. Tasmania’s unemployment rate is estimated to be 7 per cent in 2020-21 in year-average terms, 
before declining to 6¾ per cent in 2021-22.  

The ABS estimates that Hobart’s Consumer Price Index increased 0.8 per cent in the 
December quarter 2020, the second quarter in a row of growth, following a historically large decline of 

1.4 per cent in the June quarter 2020. Over the following two years, inflation is expected to remain relatively 
weak, in response to expected demand and labour market conditions placing downward pressure on wages 
and price increases. Hobart’s Consumer Price Index is expected to grow by 1.2 per cent in both 2020-21 
and 2021-22.   

In recent years, Tasmania has benefited from solid population growth, driven by positive net overseas 

migration. The COVID-19 pandemic has necessitated restrictions on the movement of people across 
international borders that has caused overseas migration to largely cease in the short-term, with negative 
implications for Tasmania’s population growth in the short to medium-term. Tasmania’s population is 
expected to grow by 0.6 per cent in both 2020-21 and 2021-22 in year-average terms, which is consistent 
with its long-term trend growth rate. It is expected that Tasmania’s population growth will largely be driven 

by positive net interstate migration in the short- to medium-term.  

Risks to the outlook 

The COVID-19 pandemic continues to pose a risk to the stability of demand in the Tasmanian economy and 
the efficiency of Tasmania’s labour market. The threat of further outbreaks continues to impact on business 
and consumer confidence. A broad-based increase in infection rates is a downside risk to the forecasts. An 

outbreak on a significant scale, requiring the re-imposition of national restrictions, would likely cause a 
material decline in household and business expenditure and further delay the opening of international 
borders.  

In the near-term, the achievement of more positive than expected COVID-19 outcomes on mainland 
Australia, leading to greater consumer confidence and a faster than anticipated return of interstate travel 

would improve the economic outlook. In the medium to long-term, a faster and more effective vaccine 
rollout in Australia and globally, could result in earlier than anticipated resumption of international travel, 
with positive implications for Tasmania’s tourism sector and economic growth. In the medium to long-term 
greater than expected net migration to the State, due to the earlier re-commencement of international 
migration or the increasing relative attractiveness of Tasmania in the context of Australia’s changing climate 

and a growing preference for living in regional areas, would also be positive for the Tasmanian economy.      

Developments in the production and distribution of a COVID-19 vaccine have progressed positively. 
Australia’s health system is well positioned to deliver an effective vaccine program and is in the fortunate 

position of being able to benefit from learnings observed in vaccine rollouts taking place globally. However, 
some uncertainty remains with regard to the effectiveness of the vaccine rollout in controlling the spread of 

the virus, and how public health measures, such as social distancing, may be phased-out as vaccine take-up 
increases.   
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In addition to the direct risks associated with the uncertain status of the COVID-19 pandemic, ongoing global 
trade tensions present a further risk to the outlook. Since the 2020-21 Budget, there has been an increase 

in uncertainty associated with key food exports to China (noting that these constitute a relatively small 
overall proportion of Tasmania’s total trade with China).  

While Australia has effectively managed the COVID-19 pandemic thus far, many countries in the global 
community continue to experience severe health, social and economic outcomes. Governments around the 
world have enacted targeted fiscal and monetary policies that have ensured relative stability within global 

financial systems during the pandemic. However, as a number of countries continue to experience poor 
outcomes in relation to the management of the pandemic, extended negative social and economic impacts 
may lead to higher debt levels. This in turn may place stress on the global financial system, which could cause 
lending to tighten and increase instability in the financial system.  
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4. GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SECTOR OUTCOME 

Income Statement 

The General Government Income Statement for 2020-21 is detailed in Table 4.1. 

The revised 2020-21 Budget forecasts: 

• a Net Operating deficit of $960.7 million, a $157.3 million improvement from the Budget estimate of a 
$1 118 million deficit; and 

• a Fiscal Deficit of $1 621.5 million, a $158.1 million improvement from the Budget estimate of a 
$1 779.7 million deficit. 
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Table 4.1:  General Government Income Statement 

 

2019-20  2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  

 

Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Revenue from transactions 
    

Grants  1 846.7  4 066.1  4 174.4  1 796.3  

Taxation   692.8  1 220.6  1 258.3  692.2  

Sales of goods and services   179.2  433.4  433.7  196.4  

Fines and regulatory fees   62.5  102.2  102.3  48.3  

Interest income   4.8  14.9  14.9  4.0  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income   413.4  413.1  400.3  273.2  

Other revenue   90.8  177.9  195.3  102.2  

  3 290.3  6 428.1  6 579.1  3 112.6  

     

Less Expenses from transactions 
    

Employee expenses  1 429.8  3 051.7  3 063.2  1 507.5  

Superannuation   190.7  373.8  375.4  192.7  

Depreciation   170.0  388.1  388.1  194.0  

Supplies and consumables   666.9  1 731.8  1 740.6  743.0  

Nominal superannuation interest expense   90.1  161.8  161.8  80.8  

Borrowing costs   0.2  29.3  29.3  7.6  

Grant and subsidy expenses   809.9  1 771.0  1 742.7  858.8  

Other expenses   26.2  38.7  38.7  24.2  

 

 3 383.8  7 546.1  7 539.8  3 608.6  

     

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (93.5) (1 118.0) (960.7) (496.0) 

     

Plus Other economic flows - included in Operating Result 
    

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets   0.4  16.6  16.6  (4.7) 

Other gains/(losses)   158.0  80.9  20.7  0.5  

 

  158.5  97.5  37.3  (4.2) 

     

Equals Operating Result 65.0  (1 020.5) (923.4) (500.2) 
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Table 4.1:  General Government Income Statement (continued) 

 

2019-20  2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  

 

Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  

 

    

Plus Other economic flows - other movements in Equity     

Revaluations of non-financial assets  144.2  220.2  220.2  110.1  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors ....  148.3  50.8  ....  

Movements in superannuation liability ....  (1 198.2) (1 198.2) ....  

Other non-owner movements in Equity (229.6) ....  ....  (7.6) 

 

(85.4) (829.6) (927.1) 102.6  

 

    

Equals Comprehensive Result (20.5) (1 850.1) (1 850.5) (397.6) 

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES 
    

     

NET OPERATING BALANCE (93.5) (1 118.0) (960.7) (496.0) 

     

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets     

Purchases of non-financial assets1   185.6  1 085.5  1 084.6  205.0  

Less Sales of non-financial assets   15.0  35.7  35.7  9.1  

Less Depreciation   170.0  388.1  388.1  194.0  

 0.7  661.7  660.8  1.8  

     

Equals FISCAL BALANCE (94.2) (1 779.7) (1 621.5) (497.8) 

     
Note: 
1. The December year-to-date actual has been impacted by timing factors on projects relating to road, health, housing and school 

infrastructure with expenditure expected to increase in the second half of 2020-21, consistent with activity in previous years. 
Based on the year-to-date actual result for the six months to December 2021 an underspend of estimated infrastructure 
expenditure in 2020-21 may occur. The 2021-22 Budget will provide a detailed update on the infrastructure program. 
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Underlying Net Operating Balance 

The Underlying Net Operating Balance is a measure which removes the impact of one-off 
Australian Government funding for specific capital projects. 

Table 4.2:  Underlying Net Operating Balance, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
 2020-21 

Revised  

Budget  

2021-22  

Forward  

Estimate  

2022-23  

Forward  

Estimate  

2023-24  

Forward  

Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Net Operating Balance (960.7) (214.5)  27.2    16.5   

)     
Less One-off Australian Government funding     

Bridgewater Bridge (30.0) (50.0) (150.0) (211.0) 

Cascades Female Factory (2.0) ....   ....   ....   

Cradle Mountain Experience (22.0) (8.0) ....   ....   

COVID-19 Infrastructure Stimulus Funding (32.6) (1.7) ....   ....   

COVID-19 Natural and World Heritage Projects (5.4) ....   ....   ....   

National Water Infrastructure Development Fund (3.0) (25.0) (32.0) (20.0) 

Redevelopment of the Royal Hobart Hospital (22.3) ....   ....   ....   

Revitalising TAFE Campuses across Australia (2.0) (5.0) ....   ....   

Roads and Rail Funding (Nation Building) (75.2) (63.5) (104.0) (66.3) 

Roads of Strategic Importance (88.3) (149.3) (134.5) (193.3) 

Sustainable Rural Water Use and Infrastructure Program (7.0) ....   ....   ....   

Tasman Bridge Upgrade ....   ....   (25.0) (20.0) 

Urban Congestion Fund (4.1) (13.4) (9.5) (10.0) 

 (294.0) (315.9) (455.0) (520.6) 

     

Underlying Net Operating Balance (1 254.7) (530.5) (427.8) (504.1) 
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Major Revenue Variations 

Revenue from transactions is estimated to be $6 579.1 million in 2020-21, which is $151 million higher than 
the 2020-21 Budget estimate of $6 428.1 million. The main changes in the 2020-21 estimates are summarised 
below and in the Policy and Parameter Statement. 

Description  2020-21 Variance Reasons 

Grants $108.4 million higher  

• General Purpose 
Payments 

$129.5 million higher The increase in General Purpose Payments is a 
result of GST revenue being revised upwards by 
$129.5 million due to the Australian Government 
increasing its 2020-21 forecast of the GST pool 
by $3.2 billion in its Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal 
Outlook.  

• National Partnership 
Payments 

$13.2 million lower The decrease in National Partnership Payments 
primarily reflects: 

• $45.9 million under the COVID-19 Public 
Health Response based on current 
expenditure profiles; and 

• $7.8 million for a change in timing for the 
anticipated reimbursement of costs under 
natural disaster recovery funding 
arrangements. 

This decrease is partially offset by: 

• the recognition of $22.5 million revenue from 
the DisabilityCare Australia Fund; and   

• an increase of $20.5 million reflecting revised 
expenditure estimates for the Australian 
Government Homebuilder program. 

• Specific Purpose 
Payments and 
Reform Funding 

$11.3 million lower The decrease in Specific Purpose Payments and 
Reform funding primarily reflects a decrease in 
Quality Schools, Quality Outcomes funding of 
$11.4 million following an advance payment by 
the Australian Government received in 2019-20 
for Non-Government Schools. 
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Description  2020-21 Variance Reasons 

Taxation $37.7 million higher The increase in Taxation primarily reflects a 
$26.8 million upwards revision in Conveyance 
Duty, largely driven by increases in transaction 
volumes. 

There have also been upward revisions to the 
following: 

• Casino tax and licence fees of $4.9 million, 
due to higher than forecast actual receipts; 

• Motor vehicle duty of $4.4 million, due to 
strong volumes of car sales; and 

• Point of consumption tax of $1.6 million, due 
to higher than forecast actual receipts. 

Dividend, tax and rate 
equivalent income 

$12.9 million lower The decrease in dividend, tax and rate equivalent 
income primarily reflects a $13 million decrease 
in dividends from TT-Line Company Pty Ltd, 
reflecting a lower dividend payout ratio for 
2020-21. 

Other revenue $17.4 million higher The increase in Other revenue primarily reflects: 

• an increase in the Department of Health of 
$11.1 million for Training More Specialist 
Doctors programs; and 

• an increase in the Department of State 
Growth of $6.3 million for Mineral Royalty 
income. 
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Table 4.3:  General Government Grants  
 2019-20   2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

  Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

General purpose payments  1 222.2  2 212.3  2 341.8  1 106.3  

Specific purpose payments   511.5  1 099.9  1 088.6  526.5  

National partnership payments   83.6  705.2  691.9  139.6  

Other grants and subsidies   29.4  48.7  52.1  23.9  

  1 846.7  4 066.1  4 174.4  1 796.3  
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Table 4.4:  General Government Taxation 
 2019-20  2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  
 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  
 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  
     
Payroll tax  190.2  351.9  351.9    172.4  

       

Taxes on property       

Land tax1   125.0  116.7  116.7    139.4  

Fire service levies   36.9  70.1  70.1    31.8  

Government guarantee fees  ....  14.1  14.1   ....  

Conveyance duty   137.4  268.7  295.4    134.2  

   299.3  469.6  496.4    305.3  

Taxes on provision of goods and services       

Gambling taxes       

Casino tax and licence fees   26.6  45.8  50.7    27.8  

Lottery tax   18.2  40.7  40.7    19.6  

Totalizator wagering levy 3.8  ....  ....  ....  

Annual wagering levy ....  1.5  1.5  1.5  

Point of consumption wagering tax ....  12.0  13.6  7.6  

Insurance duty   52.9  108.3  108.3    54.1  

   101.3  208.4  214.9    110.5  

Taxes on the use of goods and services       

Vehicle registration fees   23.7  44.8  44.8    24.2  

Motor vehicle fees and taxes       

Motor vehicle duty   26.2  43.2  47.6    28.6  

Motor tax   47.5  93.7  93.7    47.0  

Motor vehicle fire levy   4.5  9.0  9.0    4.3  

   102.0  190.7  195.1    104.0  

       

TOTAL STATE TAXATION   692.8  1 220.6  1 258.3    692.2  

     
Note: 
1. The December year-to-date actual exceeds the Revised budget due to the timing of collection of Land tax, the majority of which 

is recognised in the September 2020 quarter together with the timing of the recognition of tax refunds and waivers which are 
recorded as they are approved/paid. 
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Major Expense Variations 

Total Expenses from transactions is estimated to be $7 539.8 million in 2020-21, which is $6.3 million below 
the 2020-21 Budget estimate of $7 546.1 million. The main expense category changes in 2020-21 estimates 
are summarised below and in the Policy and Parameter Statement (Section 4). 

Description 2020-21 Variance Reasons 

Employee expenses $11.6 million higher The increase in Employee expenses primarily 
reflects an increase in the Department of Health 
of $10.6 million which includes: 

• an increase of $6.3 million reflecting an 
increase in funding received from the 
Australian Government for Training More 
Specialist Doctors programs; and 

• an increase of $3.7 million reflecting revised 
expenditure of Australian Government 
funding for the COVID-19 Response. 

Supplies and 
consumables expenses 

$8.8 million higher The increase in Supplies and consumables 
expenses primarily reflects an increase in the 
Department of Health of $8.9 million which 
includes: 

• an increase of $6.4 million reflecting revised 
expenditure of Australian Government 
funding for the COVID-19 Response; and 

• an increase of $3.9 million reflecting additional 
Commonwealth Own Purpose funding 
received from the Australian Government. 

These increases are partially offset by a decrease 
of $1.5 million to reflect the reallocation 
Australian Government Perinatal and Infant mental 
health funding from 2020-21 to 2022-23.  

Grant and subsidy 
expenses 

 

$28.3 million lower The decrease in Grant and subsidy expenses 
primarily reflects: 

• a decrease in the Department of Health of 
$45.1 million primarily reflecting a downward 
revision of Australian Government funding for 
COVID-19 Public Health Response payments 
based on current expenditure profiles; and 

• a decrease in the Department of Education of 
$11.5 million primarily reflecting revised 
expenditure profiles of Australian 
Government Quality Schools, Quality Outcomes 
funding. 
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Description 2020-21 Variance Reasons 

Grant and subsidy 
expenses (continued) 

 

 These decreases are partially offset by an increase 
in Finance-General of $27.2 million reflecting 
increased demand for HomeBuilder and the 
FHOG Scheme.  
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Other economic flows - other movements in Equity  

Other economic flows - other movements in Equity is estimated to be an outflow of $927.1 million in 
2020-21, which is a $97.5 million increase from the 2020-21 Budget estimate of an $829.6 million outflow. 
The major changes are detailed below. 

Description 2020-21 Variance Reasons 

Revaluation of equity 
investments in PNFC 
and PFC sectors 

$97.5 million lower The decrease reflects the net change in asset 
values across a range of government businesses. 
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December Year-to-Date Actual Variations 

The statements include December 2020 year-to-date actuals which have been prepared based on interim 
financial information provided by agencies. The half-yearly results are consistent with the Revised Budget. 
However, seasonal and timing factors can influence these results and care should be taken in trying to 
extrapolate the 2020-21 outcome. 
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2020-21 COVID-19 Provision 

The 2020-21 Budget allocated $145 million to Finance-General as a central funding provision to meet 
unknown or uncertain COVID-19 related costs. Funding within the COVID-19 Provision is also available to 
provide support for the implementation of the Premier’s Economic and Social Recovery Advisory Council 
recommendations.  

Consistent with the 2020-21 Budget estimates, this Report reflects the full expenditure of the 
COVID-19 Provision in 2020-21. Table 4.5 below reflects the Government’s expenditure commitments from 
the 2020-21 COVID-19 Provision as at 31 December 2020. The commitments for expenditure from the 
Provision are categorised by those where the cost of the commitment has been estimated and those where 
the estimate is yet to be quantified. Funding from the Provision will be transferred to the relevant agency 
responsible for meeting the COVID-19 related costs. As the recovery effort continues, the Government will 
continue to allocate the Provision. 

Table 4.5: 2020-21 COVID-19 Provision Expenditure Commitments as at 
31 December 2020 

  
2020-21 

$'000 
  

2020-21 COVID-19 Provision  145 000 

  

Less Expenditure Commitments   

  

Department of Communities Tasmania  

Public Housing Initiatives - solar and gas 15 000 

Women’s Strategy 2 500 

Seasonal Workers 2 000 
 19 500 

Department of Justice  

Workplace Inspections  225 
  

Department of Premier and Cabinet  
Strategic Growth - Employment Partnerships 1 400 

  

Department of Primary Industries, Parks Water and Environment   

Rural Youth Agfest Support   300 

Circular Economy 10 000 

Border Response and Good 2 Go 6 000 
 16 300 
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Table 4.5: 2020-21 COVID-19 Provision Expenditure Commitments as at 
31 December 2020 (continued) 

  
2020-21 

$'000 
  

Department of State Growth  

Arts and Cultural Grants Fund 2 500 

Assistance for Commercial Building Projects 10 000 

Energy Rebates for Hospitality Businesses 10 000 
 22 500 

Other Commitments (yet to be quantified)1  

Landlord Relief Fund …. 

Paid Pandemic Leave …. 

Rent Relief Extension …. 

 …. 

  

Total Expenditure Commitments as at 31 December 2020 59 925 
   

2020-21 COVID-19 Provision Remaining for Allocation 85 075 

    
Note: 
1.  Other commitments reflects expenditure commitments from the Provision where the estimate is yet to be quantified. 
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Risks and Disclosures 

Impact of COVID-19 Pandemic 

The COVID-19 pandemic and the responses from both the Australian and Tasmanian governments and 
elsewhere, continues to create greater uncertainty than is usually the case in relation to the fiscal and 
economic information presented in this Report. This uncertainty exists in terms of both potential negative 
and positive impacts on the information presented.  

The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic continues to be closely monitored by the Government and the 
2021-22 Budget will provide a detailed update of all budget information. 

Goods and Services Tax Revenue 

There remains a high degree of uncertainty in relation to the continuing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on GST receipts. GST revenue collections are sensitive to changes in national consumer spending patterns. 
In its 2020-21 Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook, the Australian Government increased its forecasts of 
the GST pool, reflecting updated expectations of the ongoing impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
consumption. Given the ongoing level of uncertainty around the domestic outlook and economic recovery, 
there remains significant variability associated with the forecasts. 

There is a one-to-one relationship between variations in the size of the national pool of GST available for 
distribution to the states and variations in GST revenue to Tasmania. For example, a one per cent variation 
in the GST pool would result in a $25 million variation in Tasmania’s GST revenue in 2020-21, assuming that 
the State’s population share and assessed relativity remained constant. 

Relativity factors calculated by the Commonwealth Grants Commission reflect states’ relative fiscal 
strengths. Responses to the pandemic have affected many states’ own-source revenues in the 2019-20 
financial year, and there are likely to be ongoing revenue and expenditure impacts across the 2020-21 Budget 
and Forward Estimates period. These impacts and the Australian Government’s response to the pandemic 
may also affect relativity factors. 

From 2021-22, the GST distribution methodology will begin to transition from the current principle of 
equalising states’ fiscal capacities to the level of the state with the highest fiscal capacity, to equalising to the 
fiscal capacity of the higher of New South Wales or Victoria. The transitional arrangements include a 
no-worse-off guarantee until 2026-27. However, due to the finite nature of this guarantee, there is a risk to 
Tasmania’s share of GST revenue from 2027-28. 

Australian Government Funding 

Australian Government funding contributes to Tasmania’s ability to deliver current and future services. The 
level of risk associated with funding agreements is generally related to the finite nature of the funding 
provided, the uncertainty of extensions and the difficulties agencies face adjusting expenditure when they 
cease. This uncertainty reduces the State’s flexibility to fund its own expenditure priorities or respond to 
changing fiscal circumstances. 

Where Tasmania receives an above per capita share of Australian Government funding, the result is an 
almost equal reduction, through the GST distribution, in its share of GST revenue. Effectively, this substitutes 
untied GST revenue for tied Australian Government funding, further limiting the State’s ability to fund its 
own priorities and respond to emerging fiscal challenges.  

The increased amount of Australian Government funding in 2020-21 may increase these risks. 
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State Taxation 

State taxation revenue estimates are sensitive to changes in a range of economic parameters, such as 
employment, wages growth and inflation, as well as prevailing economic conditions in Tasmania more 
generally. 

Conveyance Duty in particular is subject to a range of factors, including population growth, housing supply 
and interest rates which can result in significant volatility from year to year. 

The State Taxation revenue outlook across the Budget and Forward Estimates remains uncertain, particularly 
in the context of COVID-19. 

Other Risks 

Government Businesses 

Government business are subject to a wide range of influences that can significantly impact the level of 
returns to the Government, both positively and negatively. These include market conditions, infrastructure 
investment requirements and the implementation of major reform programs. Such influences may impact 
the Budget through increased costs or reduced returns from government businesses, and may also 
necessitate changes to businesses’ capital structure requirements. 

Energy Projects 

The State has entered into a Commonwealth-Tasmania Bilateral Energy and Emissions Reduction Agreement 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) to progress Marinus Link and the Battery of the Nation initiatives. 
Under the MoU, the State will contribute funding towards the cost of the Marinus Link Design and Approvals 
phase. The timing and form of the contribution is yet to be determined. 

Both of the projects will require significant investment if they proceed and, depending on the project finance 
model(s) chosen, may require significant Government support. 

In addition to these projects, the State is also targeting to double its renewable energy output by 2040. To 
achieve this target, the State may need to provide some level of support to encourage new renewable 
generation projects. 

Basslink 

The State received a favourable outcome following the arbitration award in the dispute with Basslink Pty Ltd 
relating to the Basslink Cable failure in 2015. The Arbitrator awarded the State $38.5 million plus interest 
and costs. The total quantum and timing of the payment is yet to be determined and the parties are continuing 
to engage on a range of issues identified in the arbitration process. 

Funding requirements beyond the Forward Estimates 

Expenditure estimates presented in this Report are based on the standard Budget and Forward Estimates 
period of four years. As such, expenditure levels beyond this period are not identified. As is established 
practice, such impacts are taken into account in the ongoing development and management of Budget 
estimates.  
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General Agency Cost Pressures 

While all agencies are expected to deliver services within their allocated Budget and Forward Estimates, 
there continues to be a range of pressures which agencies need to manage, including staffing levels, general 
increases in the cost of inputs and increasing demand for services. These issues will require ongoing 
management and review.  

Health Expenditure 

Improving health services in Tasmania is a high priority for the Government and this is reflected in the 
significant level of additional funding the Government continues to provide for health services throughout 
Tasmania (including in the 2020-21 Budget). Notwithstanding the provision of this additional funding, the 
delivery of health services to the Tasmanian community continues to present a significant budget challenge 
(as it is across all Australian jurisdictions), and this is exacerbated by the ongoing uncertainty associated with 
the COVID-19 pandemic. The Government is continuing to monitor health demand and service 
requirements.  

Tasmanian Prison Service 

The Government has provided significant additional funding to address increased operating costs associated 
with the prison service (including in the 2020-21 Budget). It is possible, however, that demand issues and 
requirements for changing program delivery will continue to place pressure on future operating costs.  

Northern Prison Costs 

Investigative works are currently being undertaken at the proposed site for the new Northern Prison. While 
a significant allocation has been made towards the cost of the construction of this facility, the final cost and 
associated funding, remains uncertain.  

Out of Home Care 

The Government has provided significant additional funding to support vulnerable children with complex 
needs in Out of Home Care (including in the 2020-21 Budget). Future funding requirements will continue to 
be reviewed taking into account a range of factors including the number of children in care, the level of care 
required and the ongoing implementation of reforms.  

Support for Business and the Economy 

The Government works closely with the private sector and local government to support investment and 
employment across Tasmania. This may result in the allocation of additional funding, the provision of financial 
guarantees or the forgoing of revenue. In some instances, there have been offers of support made by the 
Government to business that may be taken up, if certain conditions are satisfied at a later date.  

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Government continues to support Tasmanian businesses 
through the provision of loan programs to support businesses to invest to diversify and to remain viable. 
The increased size of the Government’s loan portfolio results in an associated increase in credit risk. 

  



 

34           Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report)  

Natural Disaster Costs and Recovery Arrangements 

The 2020-21 Budget included additional funding to support an increased central provision for bushfire 
emergency costs. As has been the case in the past, additional funding to meet bushfire-related costs will be 
considered on a year-by-year basis, depending upon funding requirements.  

Under Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangements and the new Disaster Recovery Funding 
Arrangements that replaced the NDRRA from 1 November 2018, the State is able to seek reimbursement 
from the Australian Government for a portion of the costs incurred by the State and local government in 
the event of natural disasters. Assumptions have been required to be made in relation to the level of future 
funds to be received from the Australian Government relating to previous disasters and the timing of the 
receipt of those funds. Any variation from these assumptions will result in an impact on the current Budget 
estimates. 

TT-Line New Vessels 

The Vessel Replacement Taskforce will provide advice to Government on options for greater involvement 
by Australian businesses in the replacement of the vessels. Depending on the outcome of this process, and 
a subsequent decision by Government as to how to proceed, there may be implications for the assumed 
timing of the purchase of replacement vessels. This could influence the timing of contributions into and out 
of the Vessel Replacement Fund, the level and timing of debt incurred by TT-Line, as well as TT-Line returns 
to Government. 

RHH Redevelopment 

The Royal Hobart Hospital redevelopment project is Tasmania’s largest ever health infrastructure project. 
The Government took possession of the 10-storey inpatient facility (K-Block) on 18 March 2020. During the 
construction and commissioning phase of the project, a number of issues were identified which continue to 
be worked through with the Managing Contractor.  

Infrastructure Expenditure 

The Government continues its strong focus on the development of next generation infrastructure. Actual 
infrastructure expenditure varies considerably year-on-year due to a range of factors, with the resulting 
variance potentially creating a material impact on the key fiscal indicators in the Budget. These factors can 
include: 

• the capacity of industry sectors to complete design and construction works consistent with planned 
project timelines and the associated price risks; 

• changes to the timing of project expenditure; 

• unforeseen project delays arising from matters requiring resolution during initial planning stages;  

• the timing and amount of Australian Government funding for infrastructure, including projects which are 
still progressing through investment planning stages; and 

• finalisation of State funding requirements (including timing) to match Australian Government 
commitments.  

In addition, there is also a risk that the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic may create delays with project 
delivery in 2020-21 and over the Forward Estimates period. 
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Premier’s Economic and Social Recovery Advisory Council 

Following the release of its interim Report in July 2020, PESRAC’s second phase aims to develop 
recommendations to Government, business and the community about longer-term recovery. These 
recommendations will be handed down in its final Report which is due to be provided to the Government 
in the first quarter of 2021. The timing of this final Report will enable its recommendations to be fully 
considered by the Government in the development of the 2021-22 Budget. Funding within the central 
COVID-19 Provision is available to provide support for recommendations requiring implementation in 
2020-21. 

Claims against the State by survivors of institutional child sexual abuse 

The Government has committed $70 million over ten years to meet compensation and administration costs 
under the National Redress Scheme for Institutional Child Sexual Abuse. There is a risk that additional costs 
may be incurred, including for matters that are not covered under the scheme.  

On 23 November 2020 the Premier announced a Commission of Inquiry to investigate the responses of 
Tasmanian Government Agencies in relation to management of historical allegations of child sexual abuse. 
The inquiry will commence in early 2021 and is expected to take approximately twelve months to complete. 
The Commission of Inquiry will complement the work of the Royal Commission into Institutional Responses 
to Child Sexual Abuse. While the outcomes of the inquiry are unknown there may be Budget implications 
for the State in responding to any future recommendations.  

Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability 

There will be costs for jurisdictions from participation in the Royal Commission into Violence, Abuse, 
Neglect and Exploitation of People with Disability. Expected costs are associated with hearings that relate 
to Tasmania and the legal and administrative support including the cost of providing information and evidence 
to the Royal Commission by government agencies. In addition to these indirect costs, it is likely there will 
be costs associated with any Tasmanian Government response to the Royal Commission’s findings and 
recommendations.  
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Balance Sheet 

Table 4.6:  General Government Balance Sheet 

 

30 Jun 2020  30 Jun 2021  30 Jun 2021  31 Dec 2020  

 

      Revised     

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  
Assets 

    

Financial assets 
    

Cash and deposits 1 180.5  1 160.4  1 049.9  1 324.2  

Investments 218.3  420.3  410.8  336.6  

Equity investments in PNFC and PFC sectors 4 556.8  4 721.8  4 624.3  4 514.7  

Other equity investments 69.3  124.8  124.8  70.7  

Receivables 331.3  326.5  325.7  399.0  

Other financial assets 492.4  585.3  511.9  437.4  

 

6 848.7  7 339.1  7 047.4  7 082.6  

     

Non-financial assets 
    

Land and buildings 7 150.2  7 470.8  7 470.8  7 220.2  

Infrastructure 5 833.8  6 405.0  6 404.6  5 871.1  

Plant and equipment 270.3  291.9  291.5  287.9  

Heritage and cultural assets 439.7  452.0  452.0  440.0  

Investment property 3.0  3.3  3.3  3.2  

Intangibles 63.1  71.9  71.9  62.7  

Assets held for sale 13.6  16.7  16.7  5.4  

Lease - right-of-use-assets 348.4  412.1  412.1  341.4  

Other non-financial assets 55.4  48.2  47.2  97.1  

 

14 177.5  15 171.9  15 170.0  14 329.1  

     

Total Assets 21 026.1  22 510.9  22 217.4  21 411.7  

 

    

Liabilities 
    

Borrowings 867.8  3 013.5  2 741.5  1 615.1  

Lease liabilities 355.5  422.1  422.1  349.8  

Superannuation 10 280.3  11 481.0  11 481.0  10 301.4  

Employee entitlements 775.2  800.0  800.0  858.4  

Payables 194.3  191.7  191.7  153.8  

Other liabilities 690.2  590.0  568.8  668.1  

Total Liabilities 13 163.3  16 498.3  16 205.1  13 946.5  

     

Net Assets 7 862.8  6 012.7  6 012.3  7 465.2  
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Table 4.6: General Government Balance Sheet (continued) 

 

30 Jun 2020  30 Jun 2021  30 Jun 2021  31 Dec 2020  

 

      Revised     

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  
Equity     

Accumulated funds 3 769.1  1 550.5  1 647.6  3 261.4  

Asset revaluation reserve 5 076.1  5 296.3  5 296.3  5 186.2  

Other revaluation reserves (982.4) (834.1) (931.6) (982.4) 

Total Equity 7 862.8  6 012.7  6 012.3  7 465.2  

 

    

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES     

 

    

NET WORTH1
 7 862.8  6 012.7  6 012.3  7 465.2  

 

    

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2
 (6 314.7) (9 159.2) (9 157.7) (6 863.9) 

 

    

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3
 10 871.4  13 881.0  13 782.0  11 378.6  

 

    

NET DEBT4
 (175.5) 1 854.8  1 702.9  304.1  

 

    

GFS NET DEBT5
 (531.1) 1 432.8  1 280.8  (45.7) 

 

    
Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Total Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets, excluding Equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 
5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based 

on the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease 
liabilities (this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Cash Flow Statement 

Table 4.7:  General Government Cash Flow Statement 
 

2019-20  2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  

 

Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Cash flows from operating activities 
    

Cash received from operating activities 
    

Grants received 1 822.7  3 966.0  4 070.6  1 807.3  

Taxation  636.0  1 218.7  1 256.4   623.3  

Sales of goods and services  191.0  432.0  432.3   168.8  

Fines and regulatory fees  46.8  102.2  102.3   44.9  

Interest received  6.0  14.0  14.0   4.2  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents  426.9  414.4  414.8   284.0  

Other receipts  249.2  404.3  425.1   256.5  

 3 378.5  6 551.6  6 715.4  3 188.9  

Cash payments for operating activities     

Employee entitlements (1 420.7) (3 023.1) (3 034.6) (1 433.1) 

Superannuation (246.0) (528.5) (530.1) (248.3) 

Supplies and consumables (662.0) (1 737.6) (1 746.2) (806.7) 

Borrowing costs (0.3) (29.4) (29.4) (3.9) 

Grants and subsidies paid (841.4) (1 770.9) (1 742.6) (876.3) 

Other payments (123.7) (267.5) (286.8) (150.3) 

 (3 294.1) (7 357.0) (7 369.7) (3 518.6) 

 

    

Net cash flows from operating activities 84.4  (805.3) (654.3) (329.7) 

     

Cash flows from investing activities 
    

Net cash flows from non-financial assets 
    

Purchases of non-financial assets (185.6) (1 073.2) (1 072.3) (205.0) 

Sales of non-financial assets  15.0  32.7  32.7   9.1  

 (170.6) (1 040.5) (1 039.6) (195.9) 

     

Net cash flows from financial assets (policy 
purposes) 

    

Equity injections (56.3) (72.2) (72.2)  41.9  

Net advances paid (16.0) (81.7) (2.7) (11.3) 

Equity disposals  1.7  3.6  3.6   2.7  

 (70.5) (150.3) (71.2)  33.4  
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Table 4.7: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 

2019-20  2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  

 

Dec YTD    Revised  Dec YTD  

 

Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  
Net cash flows from financial assets (liquidity 

management purposes)     

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (0.4) (121.6) (191.2) (107.7) 

 

(0.4) (121.6) (191.2) (107.7) 

 

    

Net cash flows from investing activities  (241.6) (1 312.3) (1 302.0) (270.1) 

 

    

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing  15.0  2 097.6  1 825.6  743.5  

Net cash flows from financing activities   15.0  2 097.6  1 825.6  743.5  

 

    

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (142.2) (20.1) (130.6) 143.7  

     

Cash at the beginning of the year 1 264.3  1 180.5  1 180.5  1 180.5  

Cash at the end of the year 1 104.1  1 160.4  1 049.9  1 324.2  

 

    

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES     

 

    

Net cash flows from operating activities 84.4  (805.3) (654.3) (329.7) 

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (170.6) (1 040.5) (1 039.6) (195.9) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (86.2) (1 845.8) (1 693.9) (525.6) 
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Policy and Parameter Statement  

A Policy and Parameter Statement is a reconciliation of the major movements in the Net Operating Balance 
and the Fiscal Balance between two points in time.  

The changes in the PPS are classified as revenue, expense or net acquisition of non-financial assets and then 
further categorised as a policy or parameter change. The classification of a variation as a policy or parameter 
change is a matter of judgement and it is recognised that there may be some instances where part of a 
Government initiative may have both policy and parameter components. In exercising judgement, Treasury 
aims to ensure that Government decisions are made transparent. 

Policy Variation 

For the purpose of the PPS, a policy variation reflects a specific decision by the Government that has an 
impact on the Budget and Forward Estimates and is related to a new policy or represents a change in the 
Government’s existing policy position since the previous Budget. A decision to change a Budget or Forward 
Estimate item, which is consistent with an existing policy, is not a policy decision. 

Parameter Variation 

A parameter variation reflects changes to the Budget and Forward Estimates due to the economic 
environment, the agency operating environment or the timing of a transaction. 

Parameter variations will reflect the impact of changes in taxes, grants or other income that do not arise 
because of a Government decision and demand and cost variations in agency service delivery, including the 
provision of indexation. Variations resulting from the rollover of a new Forward Estimate year and changes 
in accounting policies, such as a change in an agency depreciation policy or the impact on estimates of a 
change in an Australian Accounting Standard are classified as parameter variations. 

Table 4.8 provides a summary of the policy and parameter changes detailed in Table 4.9 that have impacted 
on the formulation of the revised 2020-21 Budget and Forward Estimates. 
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Table 4.8: Summary Policy and Parameter Statement, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  
Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per 

the 2020-21 Budget (A) (1 118.0) (281.5) 13.9  17.2  
Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 

2020-21 Budget (B) (1 779.7) (745.9) (338.3) (437.9) 
 

    

REVENUE 
    

Parameter Adjustments 150.9  91.4  8.6  (3.6) 
TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS (C) 150.9  91.4  8.6  (3.6) 
 

    

EXPENSES 
    

Policy Decisions 0.5  5.7  0.1  0.1  
Parameter Adjustments (6.9) 18.7  (4.8) (3.0) 

TOTAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (D) (6.3) 24.4  (4.7) (2.9) 
 

    

NET OPERATING BALANCE (A+C-D) (960.7) (214.5) 27.2  16.5  
     
Less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 

ASSETS 
    

Purchases of non-financial assets 
    

Parameter Adjustments (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  
 (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  
     
TOTAL NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 

ASSETS ADJUSTMENTS (E) (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  
 

    

FISCAL BALANCE (B+C-D-E) (1 621.5) (677.9) (325.0) (438.6) 
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Table 4.9: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  
Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per 

the 2020-21 Budget (A) (1 118.0) (281.5) 13.9  17.2  
Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 

2020-21 Budget (B) (1 779.7) (745.9) (338.3) (437.9) 
     
Revenue from transactions 

    

Parameter Adjustments 
    

Taxation 
    

Casino Tax and Licence Fees1 4.9  ....  ....  ....  

Duties2 31.2  37.5  47.0  57.1  
Point of Consumption Wagering Tax 1.6  1.6  1.7  1.7  

Total Taxation 37.7  39.1  48.8  59.0  
     

Dividend, Tax and Rate Equivalent Income 
    

Dividend income 
    

Public Trustee 0.1  ....  ....  ....  

TT-Line Company Pty Ltd3 (13.0) ....  ....  ....  

 

(12.9) ....  ....  ....  
     

Total Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income (12.9) ....  ....  ....  
     

Australian Government Grants 
    

General Purpose Payments 
    

GST Revenue4 129.5  30.3  (31.7) (58.9) 
 129.5  30.3  (31.7) (58.9) 

National Partnership Payments     

Community Services (including Disability)5 23.0  (0.5) ....  ....  
Education ....  0.1  0.1  ....  
Environment (1.5) ....  ....  ....  

Health6 (47.5) (0.9) 3.3  0.3  

Housing7 20.5  20.5  ....  ....  
Infrastructure 0.1  ....  ....  ....  
Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery 

Arrangements/Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements8 (7.8) 7.7  (2.8) ....  
 (13.2) 26.8  0.5  0.3  
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Table 4.9: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Specific Purpose Payments     
National Housing and Homelessness 0.1  0.2  0.1  0.4  

Quality Schools, Quality Outcomes9 (11.4) (8.9) (12.3) (7.6) 

 (11.3) (8.7) (12.2) (7.2) 
     

Other Australian Government Grants 3.4  3.0  3.0  3.1  

     

Total Australian Government Grants 108.4  51.5  (40.4) (62.8) 
     

Agency Revenue     

Health10 11.2  ....  ....  ....  

Premier and Cabinet 0.1  ....  ....  ....  
Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment (1.6) ....  ....  ....  

State Growth11 6.3  ....  ....  ....  
Treasury and Finance 1.7  0.8  0.2  0.2  
Total Agency Revenue 17.8  0.8  0.2  0.2  

Total Parameter Adjustments 150.9  91.4  8.6  (3.6) 
     
TOTAL REVENUE FROM TRANSACTIONS 

ADJUSTMENTS (C) 150.9  91.4  8.6  (3.6) 
     
Expenses from transactions     

Policy Decisions     
Agency Expenditure     

Finance-General     

Tasmanian HomeBuilder12 ....  5.6  ....  ....  

 ....  5.6  ....  ....  

Health     
Strathdevon Hydrotherapy Pool in 2020-21 0.3  ....  ....  ....  

 0.3  ....  ....  ....  
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Table 4.9: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  
     

Legislature-General     
Parliament Website Upgrade 0.2  0.1  0.1  0.1  

 0.2  0.1  0.1  0.1  
     

Total Policy Decisions 0.5  5.7  0.1  0.1  

     
Parameter Adjustments     

Agency Expenditure     
Communities Tasmania 0.6  (0.3) 0.1  0.4  

Education13 (11.4) (8.8) (12.2) (7.6) 

Finance-General14 27.2  23.6  0.7  0.5  

Health15 (24.3) 3.2  6.3  3.3  
Police, Fire and Emergency Management (1.5) ....  ....  ....  
State Growth 0.3  0.2  0.2  0.2  
Treasury and Finance 2.1  0.8  0.2  0.2  

Total Agency Expenditure (6.9) 18.7  (4.8) (3.0) 
Total Parameter Adjustments (6.9) 18.7  (4.8) (3.0) 

     
TOTAL EXPENSES FROM TRANSACTIONS 

ADJUSTMENTS (D) (6.3) 24.4  (4.7) (2.9) 
 

    

NET OPERATING BALANCE (A+C-D) (960.7) (214.5) 27.2  16.5  
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Table 4.9: Policy and Parameter Statement, 2020-21 to 2023-24 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL 
ASSETS     
Purchases of non-financial assets from 

transactions     
Parameter Adjustments     

Finance-General (0.5) (1.0) ....  ....  

Health (0.4) ....  ....  ....  

State Growth 0.1  ....  ....  ....  
Total Parameter Adjustments (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  

     
Total Purchases of non-financial assets from 

transactions  (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  
     
TOTAL NET ACQUISITION OF 

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM 
TRANSACTIONS ADJUSTMENTS (E)  (0.9) (1.0) ....  ....  

 
    

FISCAL BALANCE (B + C - D - E) (1 621.5) (677.9) (325.0) (438.6) 

     
     
Notes: 
1. The increase in Casino Tax and Licence Fees reflects actual receipts to date. 
2. The increase in Duties across the Budget and Forward Estimates primarily reflects the increase in Conveyance Duty driven by 

an increase in transaction volumes. 
3. The decrease in dividends from TT-Line Company Pty Ltd reflects a lower dividend payout ratio for 2020-21.  
4. The change in GST revenue estimates reflects the combined impacts of increases in the Australian Government’s forecasts of 

the GST pool, and reductions in Tasmania’s forecast relativities resulting from updated estimates of States and Territories 
own-source revenues. 

5. The increase in Community Services (including Disability) NPP revenue in 2020-21 primarily reflects the recognition of 
DisabilityCare Australian Fund revenue of $22.5 million. 

6. The decrease in Health NPP revenue in 2020-21 primarily reflects a revised expenditure profile under the COVID-19 Public 
Health Response. The change over the Forward Estimates period reflects a revised expenditure profile for the Community 
Health and Hospitals Program. 

7. The increase in HomeBuilder NPP revenue in 2020-21 and 2021-22 reflects revised expenditure estimates for the Australian 
Government Homebuilder grant program reflecting the decision to extend the program for a period of three months as well as 
the number of applications exceeding expectations. 

8. The change in the Natural Disaster Relief and Recovery Arrangements/Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements in 2020-21 and 
over the Forward Estimates reflect current estimates for the timing of the reimbursement of costs associated with the 
January 2019 Bushfires and the May 2018 Southern Tasmania Extreme Weather Event. 

9. The decrease in Quality Schools, Quality Outcomes funding for 2020-21 primarily reflects an advance payment by the Australian 
Government received in 2019-20 for Non-Government Schools. The decreases from 2021-22 primarily reflect updated indexation 
rates used by the Australian Government together with minor revisions of student enrolments for the Non-Government sector. 

10. The increase in Agency Revenue for the Department of Health in 2020-21 reflects an increase in funding associated with the 
Training More Specialist Doctors programs. 

11. The increase for the Department of State Growth in 2020-21 reflects an increase in Mineral Royalty Income due to an increase 
in commodity prices. 

12. The change reflects the extension of the Tasmanian HomeBuilder grant program for a period of three months to align with the 
extension of the Australian Government’s HomeBuilder program. 

13. The decrease in Agency expenditure for Department of Education primarily reflects a revised expenditure profile for Australian 
Government Quality Schools, Quality Outcomes funding. 
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14. The increase for Finance-General in 2020-21 and 2021-22 includes revised expenditure profiles for the Tasmanian HomeBuilder 
Grant program and the First Home Owners Grant.  There has been strong uptake with grant applications across both grant 
programs exceeding expectations. 

15. The decrease for the Department of Health in 2020-21 primarily reflects a downward revision for Australian Government funded 
COVID-19 Public Health Response payments based on current expenditure profiles. 

  



 

  Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report) 47 

5. UNIFORM GOVERNMENT 

REPORTING 
In accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework, agreed by the Council on Federal Financial 
Relations in February 2019, this Report presents revised fiscal estimates that take into account fiscal 
developments since the commencement of the Budget year. 

Tables 5.1 to 5.15 present Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement estimates for the: 

• General Government Sector; 

• Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector; 

• Total Non-Financial Public Sector; 

• Public Financial Corporations Sector; and 

• Total State Sector.  
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General Government Sector 

Table 5.1:  General Government Income Statement 

 

2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  

Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions 
     

Grants 4 066.1  4 174.4  4 463.1  4 648.2  4 866.3  
Taxation 1 220.6  1 258.3  1 336.2  1 387.6  1 434.4  
Sales of goods and services 433.4  433.7  459.2  468.0  475.4  
Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  
Interest income 14.9  14.9  15.4  16.8  11.9  
Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 413.1  400.3  348.2  296.0  257.4  
Other revenue 177.9  195.3  172.8  177.0  175.4  

 6 428.1  6 579.1  6 903.8  7 103.2  7 331.6  

      

Less Expenses from transactions 
     

Employee expenses 3 051.7  3 063.2  3 123.9  3 150.2  3 258.9  
Superannuation 373.8  375.4  390.6  378.2  379.0  
Depreciation 388.1  388.1  415.3  430.7  446.2  
Supplies and consumables 1 731.8  1 740.6  1 387.9  1 392.8  1 477.5  
Nominal superannuation interest expense 161.8  161.8  94.5  94.5  94.7  
Borrowing costs 29.3  29.3  53.1  62.8  70.2  
Grant and subsidy expenses 1 771.0  1 742.7  1 620.8  1 535.7  1 560.6  
Other expenses 38.7  38.7  32.2  31.3  28.0  

 7 546.1  7 539.8  7 118.3  7 076.0  7 315.1  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (1 118.0) (960.7) (214.5) 27.2  16.5  

      

Plus Other economic flows - included in 
Operating Result 

     

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 16.6  16.6  25.0  17.9  17.3  
Other gains/(losses) 80.9  20.7  (2.4) (26.9) 2.8  

 97.5  37.3  22.6  (9.0) 20.1  

      

Equals Operating Result (1 020.5) (923.4) (191.9) 18.2  36.7  
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Table 5.1: General Government Income Statement (continued) 

 

2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  

Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
Plus Other economic flows - other 

movements in Equity 

     

Revaluations of non-financial assets 220.2  220.2  280.4  282.0  317.4  

Revaluation of equity investment in PNFC and 
PFC sectors 148.3  50.8  (151.9) (19.3) 28.1  

Movements in superannuation liability (1 198.2) (1 198.2) ....  ....  ....  

 

(829.6)  (927.1)  128.5  262.7  345.4  

 

     

Equals Comprehensive Result (1 850.1)  (1 850.5)  (63.5)  280.9  382.1  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES 

     

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE  (1 118.0)  (960.7)  (214.5)  27.2  16.5  

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets 

     

Purchases of non-financial assets 1 085.5  1 084.6  921.9  819.0  936.8  

Less Sales of non-financial assets 35.7  35.7  43.1  36.1  35.5  

Less Depreciation 388.1  388.1  415.3  430.7  446.2  

 

661.7  660.8  463.4  352.2  455.1  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE (1 779.7)  (1 621.5)  (677.9)  (325.0)  (438.6)  
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Table 5.2: General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 

2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  

Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets 
     

Financial assets 
     

Cash and deposits 1 160.4  1 049.9  1 029.9  800.1  798.9  
Investments 420.3  410.8  447.6  243.2  231.8  
Equity investments in PNFC and PFC sectors 4 721.8  4 624.3  4 604.3  4 933.7  5 043.9  
Other equity investments 124.8  124.8  180.3  245.8  251.3  
Receivables 326.5  325.7  323.1  320.3  317.6  
Other financial assets 585.3  511.9  528.8  543.8  592.5  

 

7 339.1  7 047.4  7 114.0  7 086.9  7 235.9  

      

Non-financial assets 
     

Land and buildings 7 470.8  7 470.8  7 737.3  7 839.7  7 980.3  
Infrastructure 6 405.0  6 404.6  6 921.1  7 481.3  8 155.9  
Plant and equipment 291.9  291.5  289.5  290.6  289.8  
Heritage and cultural assets 452.0  452.0  464.3  476.6  488.9  
Investment property 3.3  3.3  3.7  4.0  4.3  
Intangibles 71.9  71.9  97.0  116.2  121.4  
Assets held for sale 16.7  16.7  15.0  15.7  14.6  
Lease - right-of-use-assets 412.1  412.1  375.6  344.7  316.9  
Other non-financial assets 48.2  47.2  46.2  46.2  46.2  

 

15 171.9  15 170.0  15 949.7  16 615.0  17 418.3  

      

Total Assets 22 510.9  22 217.4  23 063.7  23 701.9  24 654.2  

      

Liabilities 
     

Borrowings 3 013.5  2 741.5  3 720.8  4 179.6  4 845.6  
Lease liabilities 422.1  422.1  388.2  359.1  331.7  
Superannuation 11 481.0  11 481.0  11 426.9  11 350.1  11 252.3  
Employee entitlements 800.0  800.0  818.6  837.3  856.4  
Payables 191.7  191.7  194.2  195.9  197.5  
Other liabilities 590.0  568.8  566.2  550.1  558.9  

Total Liabilities 16 498.3  16 205.1  17 114.9  17 472.2  18 042.4  

      

Net Assets 6 012.7  6 012.3  5 948.8  6 229.7  6 611.8  
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Table 5.2: General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 
(continued) 

 

2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  

Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
Equity      

Accumulated funds 1 550.5  1 647.6  1 455.6  1 473.8  1 510.5  

Asset revaluation reserve 5 296.3  5 296.3  5 576.7  5 858.7  6 176.1  

Other revaluation reserves (834.1) (931.6) (1 083.5) (1 102.8) (1 074.8) 

Total Equity 6 012.7  6 012.3  5 948.8  6 229.7  6 611.8  

 

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

 

     

NET WORTH1
 6 012.7  6 012.3  5 948.8  6 229.7  6 611.8  

 

     

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2
 (9 159.2) (9 157.7) (10 000.9) (10 385.3) (10 806.5) 

 

     

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3
 13 881.0  13 782.0  14 605.2  15 319.0  15 850.4  

 

     

NET DEBT4
 1 854.8  1 702.9  2 631.5  3 495.5  4 146.5  

 

     

GFS NET DEBT5
 1 432.8  1 280.8  2 243.3  3 136.4  3 814.9  

      
Notes:  
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-Financial) less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Total Financial Assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets, excluding Equity investment in the PNFC and PFC Sectors. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities, less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 
5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 
(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.3: General Government Cash Flow Statement 

 

2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  

Revised  Forward Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities 
     

Cash received from operating activities 
     

Grants received 3 966.0  4 070.6  4 439.4  4 610.8  4 856.1  
Taxation 1 218.7  1 256.4  1 333.6  1 385.0  1 431.8  
Sales of goods and services 432.0  432.3  457.5  466.8  473.3  
Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  
Interest received 14.0  14.0  15.7  16.0  11.9  
Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 414.4  414.8  344.4  286.2  246.9  
Other receipts 404.3  425.1  404.5  408.5  408.9  

 6 551.6  6 715.4  7 103.9  7 282.9  7 539.7  
Cash payments for operating activities 

     

Employee entitlements (3 023.1) (3 034.6) (3 104.2) (3 130.3) (3 238.8) 
Superannuation (528.5) (530.1) (537.9) (548.0) (570.0) 
Supplies and consumables (1 737.6) (1 746.2) (1 378.0) (1 383.8) (1 470.5) 
Borrowing costs (29.4) (29.4) (53.1) (62.6) (70.3) 
Grants and subsidies paid (1 770.9) (1 742.6) (1 620.7) (1 535.6) (1 560.5) 
Other payments (267.5) (286.8) (266.5) (265.2) (264.1) 

 (7 357.0) (7 369.7) (6 960.4) (6 925.5) (7 174.2) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities (805.3) (654.3) 143.5  357.4  365.4  

      

Cash flows from investing activities 
     

Net cash flows from non-financial assets 
     

Purchases of non-financial assets (1 073.2) (1 072.3) (909.7) (807.0) (924.9) 
Sales of non-financial assets 32.7  32.7  39.4  32.3  31.7  

 (1 040.5) (1 039.6) (870.4) (774.8) (893.2) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets (policy 
purposes) 

     

Equity injections (72.2) (72.2) (187.4) (414.3) (87.6) 
Net advances paid (81.7) (2.7) (38.2) (23.6) (13.8) 
Equity disposals 3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  

 (150.3) (71.2) (222.0) (434.3) (97.8) 
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Table 5.3: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 

2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  

Revised  Forward Forward  Forward  

 

Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
Net cash flows from financial assets (liquidity 

management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (121.6) (191.2) (2.2) 206.3  ....  

 

(121.6) (191.2) (2.2) 206.3  ....  

 

     

Net cash flows from investing activities  (1 312.3) (1 302.0) (1 094.5) (1 002.7) (991.0) 

 

     

Cash flows from financing activities       

Net borrowing 2 097.6  1 825.6  931.0  415.5  624.4  

Net cash flows from financing activities  2 097.6  1 825.6  931.0  415.5  624.4  

 

     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (20.1) (130.6) (20.0) (229.8) (1.2) 

 

     

Cash at the beginning of the year 1 180.5  1 180.5  1 049.9  1 029.9  800.1  

Cash at the end of the year 1 160.4  1 049.9  1 029.9  800.1  798.9  

 

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

 

     

Net cash flows from operating activities (805.3) (654.3) 143.5  357.4  365.4  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (1 040.5) (1 039.6) (870.4) (774.8) (893.2) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (1 845.8) (1 693.9) (726.9) (417.4) (527.8) 
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Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector 

Table 5.4: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants  194.5  197.5  226.5  164.3  166.0  

Sales of goods and services  3 086.0   2 996.0   2 935.9   2 996.7   3 098.0  

Interest income 4.3  2.9  4.8  3.2  2.4  

Other revenue 32.0  37.5  34.5  37.2  39.0  

  3 316.8   3 233.9   3 201.7   3 201.4   3 305.4  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses 429.0  428.9  437.4  450.3  460.3  

Superannuation 63.2  63.2  69.9  71.1  72.4  

Depreciation 351.9  349.4  359.8  372.2  375.0  

Supplies and consumables  2 054.9   1 986.2   1 984.1   1 972.5   2 039.8  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 13.0  13.0  6.8  6.9  6.9  

Borrowing costs 107.5  106.7  105.0  124.0  115.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent expenses 264.4  251.5  203.8  150.6  111.3  

Grant and subsidy expenses 41.8  41.8  41.8  41.8  41.8  

Other expenses 28.7  28.8  29.3  29.8  30.3  

  3 354.4   3 269.4   3 237.8   3 219.2   3 253.1  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (37.7) (35.6) (36.1) (17.8) 52.3  

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result 
     

Other gains/(losses) (111.9) (96.3) (42.3) (64.4) (42.7) 

 (111.9) (96.3) (42.3) (64.4) (42.7) 

      

Equals Operating Result (149.6) (131.9) (78.5) (82.3) 9.6  
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Table 5.4: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets 15.4  60.3  54.7  56.1  57.9  

Other non-owner movements in Equity 336.2  131.7  (62.7) 64.5  16.4  

 351.6  191.9  (8.0) 120.7  74.3  

       

Equals Comprehensive Result 202.0  60.1  (86.4) 38.4  83.9  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (37.7) (35.6) (36.1) (17.8) 52.3  

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets 613.3  616.6  532.3   1 260.1  569.2  

Less Sales of non-financial assets 1.3  1.3  5.5  4.6  1.0  

Less Depreciation 351.9  349.4  359.8  372.2  375.0  

 260.1  265.9  167.0  883.3  193.2  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (297.7) (301.5) (203.2) (901.2) (140.9) 
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Table 5.5: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June 

 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 150.1  162.9  161.3  83.2  93.7  

Investments 58.2  48.5  36.5  38.9  39.6  

Other equity investments 72.4  72.4  73.0  73.6  74.6  

Receivables  635.1  612.1  638.8  646.2  621.9  

Other financial assets 865.0  867.3  872.5  909.4  906.8  

  1 780.7   1 763.2   1 782.1   1 751.2   1 736.6  

      

Non-financial assets      

Land and buildings  266.1  266.0  268.0  272.3  274.5  

Infrastructure  7 672.8   7 246.4   7 399.1   8 299.3   8 491.3  

Plant and equipment  406.9  406.6  446.5  446.9  445.1  

Biological assets 180.4  180.4  184.1  188.0  192.0  

Intangibles 132.8  132.7  135.6  138.3  142.9  

Assets held for sale 6.8  6.7  6.7  6.7  6.7  

Lease - right-of-use-assets 54.5  54.5  51.9  49.3  46.8  

Other non-financial assets 128.3  146.2  140.1  147.4  151.8  

  8 848.6   8 439.4   8 632.0   9 548.1   9 751.2  

      

Total Assets  10 629.2   10 202.6   10 414.2   11 299.3   11 487.8  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings1  2 937.3   2 905.3   3 051.8   3 518.9   3 551.2  

Lease liabilities 60.1  60.1  51.3  41.5  29.8  

Superannuation 824.9  800.1  795.5  789.5  781.9  

Employee entitlements 112.7  108.6  108.5  114.9  116.0  

Payables  575.2  554.7  553.2  551.7  567.4  

Other liabilities  2 425.0   2 214.5   2 249.0   2 290.8   2 283.5  

Total Liabilities  6 935.2   6 643.2   6 809.3   7 307.3   7 329.7  

      

Net Assets  3 694.1   3 559.3   3 604.8   3 992.0   4 158.0  

      

Equity       

Accumulated funds 297.7  (345.6) (432.5) (460.8) (453.6) 

Asset revaluation reserve 996.1   1 043.3   1 098.0   1 154.1   1 212.0  

Other revaluation reserve (164.7) (164.7) (164.3) (180.5) (180.5) 

Other equity  2 565.0   3 026.4   3 103.6   3 479.2   3 580.1  

Total Equity  3 694.1   3 559.3   3 604.8   3 992.0   4 158.0  
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Table 5.5: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as 
at 30 June (continued)  

 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH2  3 694.1   3 559.3   3 604.8   3 992.0   4 158.0  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH3 (5 154.5) (4 880.1) (5 027.2) (5 556.1) (5 593.2) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES4  5 154.5   4 880.1   5 027.2   5 556.1   5 593.2  

      

NET DEBT5  2 789.2   2 754.0   2 905.2   3 438.4   3 447.7  

      

GFS NET DEBT6  2 729.1   2 693.9   2 853.9   3 396.9   3 417.9  

      
Notes: 
1. The increase in Borrowings as at 30 June 2023 primarily reflects the planned additional borrowings required by TT-Line Company 

Pty Ltd to fund the purchase of the two new Spirit of Tasmania vessels. 
2. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 
4. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets. For the PNFC Sector, this is equivalent to negative 

Net Financial Worth. 
5. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities less Cash and deposits and Investments. 
6. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based 

on the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease 
liabilities (this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.6: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 
Statement  

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received 190.5  190.5  159.0  164.5  165.7  

Sales of goods and services  3 001.7   2 906.5   2 933.1   3 067.2   3 187.2  

Interest received 3.0  3.0  3.1  2.0  2.2  

Other receipts 120.2  118.6  117.8  120.8  116.2  

  3 315.4   3 218.6   3 212.9   3 354.5   3 471.3  

      

Cash payments for operating activities      

Employee entitlements (450.1) (446.1) (456.4) (465.8) (476.8) 

Superannuation (51.6) (51.2) (51.3) (52.6) (53.7) 

Supplies and consumables (2 098.6) (1 972.2) (2 001.1) (2 050.9) (2 104.4) 

Borrowing costs (100.5) (100.2) (104.7) (104.2) (96.6) 

Grants and subsidies paid (41.8) (41.8) (41.8) (41.8) (41.8) 

Other payments (121.0) (119.9) (111.2) (113.6) (109.8) 

 (2 863.7) (2 731.3) (2 766.5) (2 828.9) (2 883.1) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 451.7  487.3  446.5  525.6  588.2  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash flows from non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets (613.3) (616.6) (532.3) (1 260.1) (569.2) 

Sales of non-financial assets 1.3  1.3  5.5  4.6  1.0  

 (612.0) (615.3) (526.8) (1 255.5) (568.2) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(policy purposes)      

Equity injections 16.4  16.4  131.9  348.8  82.1  

 16.4  16.4  131.9  348.8  82.1  

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(liquidity management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (28.4) (20.2) 11.4  (3.0) (1.7) 

 (28.4) (20.2) 11.4  (3.0) (1.7) 

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (624.0) (619.1) (383.5) (909.7) (487.8) 
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Table 5.6: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 
Statement (continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing 250.6  209.8  137.7  457.3  20.6  

Other financing ....  13.5  6.5  4.5  2.5  

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (278.1) (278.5) (208.7) (155.8) (113.0) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (27.5) (55.2) (64.5) 306.0  (89.9) 

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (199.7) (187.0) (1.5) (78.2) 10.5  

      

Cash at the beginning of the year 349.8  349.8  162.8  161.3  83.1  

Cash at the end of the year 150.1  162.8  161.3  83.1  93.7  

      

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 451.7  487.3  446.5  525.6  588.2  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (612.0) (615.3) (526.8) (1 255.5) (568.2) 

Plus Dividends, tax and rate equivalents paid (278.1) (278.5) (208.7) (155.8) (113.0) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (438.4) (406.5) (289.0) (885.8) (93.1) 
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Total Non-Financial Public Sector 

Table 5.7: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants   4 066.1   4 174.4   4 463.1   4 648.2   4 866.3  

Taxation  1 178.8   1 216.5   1 294.0   1 341.4   1 387.1  

Sales of goods and services  3 484.9   3 395.0   3 360.4   3 428.9   3 537.7  

Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  

Interest income 19.2  17.8  20.2  20.0  14.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 148.7  148.7  144.4  145.4  146.1  

Other revenue 209.8  232.8  207.4  214.2  214.4  

  9 209.7   9 287.4   9 598.3   9 907.7   10 276.8  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses  3 480.7   3 492.1   3 561.2   3 600.5   3 719.2  

Superannuation 437.0  438.5  460.6  449.3  451.4  

Depreciation 740.0  737.4  775.1  802.9  821.2  

Supplies and consumables  3 752.2   3 692.2   3 337.4   3 329.5   3 481.6  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 174.8  174.8  101.3  101.3  101.6  

Borrowing costs 122.6  121.9  143.8  169.4  167.6  

Grant and subsidy expenses  1 618.2   1 586.9   1 436.1   1 413.2   1 436.4  

Other expenses 39.8  39.8  33.5  32.3  28.9  

  10 365.3   10 283.7   9 849.0   9 898.4   10 207.9  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (1 155.6) (996.3) (250.7) 9.4  68.9  

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result      

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 16.6  16.6  25.0  17.7  17.3  

Other gains/(losses) (31.0) (75.6) (44.7) (91.1) (39.9) 

 (14.5) (59.0) (19.8) (73.4) (22.6) 

      

Equals Operating Result (1 170.1) (1 055.2) (270.4) (64.1) 46.3  
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Table 5.7: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets 233.3  280.5  335.1  338.2  375.3  

Movement in equity investment in PFC sector (53.6) (9.2) (65.5) (57.7) (55.9) 

Movements in superannuation liability (1 198.2) (1 198.2) ....  ....  ....  

Other non-owner movements in Equity 338.5  131.7  (62.7) 64.5  16.4  

  (680.0) (795.3) 206.9  345.0  335.8  

      

Equals Comprehensive Result (1 850.1) (1 850.5) (63.5) 280.9  382.1  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (1 155.6) (996.3) (250.7) 9.4  68.9  

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets  1 698.7   1 701.2   1 454.1   2 079.1   1 506.0  

Less Sales of non-financial assets 37.0  37.0  48.7  40.7  36.5  

Less Depreciation 740.0  737.4  775.1  802.9  821.2  

 921.8  926.8  630.4   1 235.5  648.3  

       

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (2 077.4) (1 923.0) (881.0) (1 226.1) (579.5) 
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Table 5.8: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 
 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits  1 310.5   1 212.8   1 191.2  883.2  892.6  

Investments 478.4  459.3  484.1  282.1  271.4  

Equity investment in PFC sector  1 027.7   1 064.9  999.4  941.7  885.8  

Other equity investments 197.2  197.2  253.3  319.4  325.9  

Receivables 961.6  937.8  961.9  966.5  939.5  

Other financial assets 900.3  935.5  928.9  963.8   1 001.9  

  4 875.7   4 807.5   4 818.9   4 356.7   4 317.0  

Non-financial assets      

Land and buildings  7 736.9   7 736.8   8 005.3   8 112.0   8 254.8  

Infrastructure  14 077.8   13 651.0   14 320.2   15 780.6   16 647.1  

Plant and equipment 698.8  698.0  736.0  737.5  734.9  

Heritage and cultural assets 452.0  452.0  464.3  476.6  488.9  

Biological assets 180.4  180.4  184.1  188.0  192.0  

Investment property 3.3  3.3  3.7  4.0  4.3  

Intangibles  204.6  204.5  232.6  254.4  264.3  

Assets held for sale 23.5  23.5  21.7  22.4  21.3  

Lease - right of use assets 466.6  466.6  427.5  394.0  363.8  

Other non-financial assets 176.5  193.4  186.4  193.6  198.1  

  24 020.4   23 609.4   24 581.8   26 163.1   27 169.5  

      

Total Assets  28 896.1   28 416.9   29 400.7   30 519.8   31 486.6  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings  5 950.8   5 646.8   6 772.6   7 698.6   8 396.7  

Lease liabilities 482.2  482.2  439.5  400.6  361.4  

Superannuation  12 305.9   12 281.1   12 222.4   12 139.6   12 034.2  

Employee entitlements 912.7  908.6  927.1  952.2  972.4  

Payables  766.9  746.4  747.4  747.6  764.9  

Other liabilities  2 465.0   2 339.5   2 342.9   2 351.5   2 345.1  

Total Liabilities  22 883.5   22 404.6   23 451.9   24 290.1   24 874.7  

      

Net Assets  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  

      

Equity       

Accumulated funds (140.8) (410.4) (552.9) (613.1) (718.2) 

Asset revaluation reserve  6 292.4   6 339.6   6 674.7   7 012.8   7 388.1  

Other revaluation reserve (138.9) (378.3) (616.3) (613.4) (501.4) 

Other equity ....  461.4  443.3  443.3  443.3  

Total Equity  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  
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Table 5.8: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June (continued)  

 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (18 007.8) (17 597.2) (18 633.0) (19 933.4) (20 557.7) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3  19 035.5   18 662.1   19 632.4   20 875.1   21 443.5  

      

NET DEBT4  4 644.0   4 456.9   5 536.7   6 933.8   7 594.3  

      

GFS NET DEBT5  4 161.8   3 974.7   5 097.2   6 533.3   7 232.8  

      
Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets, excluding Equity investment in the PFC Sector. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. 
5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based 

on the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease 
liabilities (this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.9: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement  
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received  3 962.0   4 063.6   4 372.0   4 610.9   4 855.9  

Taxation  1 177.0   1 214.7   1 291.3   1 338.8   1 384.5  

Sales of goods and services  3 399.2   3 304.2   3 355.9   3 498.3   3 624.7  

Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  

Interest received 16.9  16.9  18.8  18.0  14.0  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 136.3  136.3  135.7  130.4  133.9  

Other receipts 524.5  543.7  522.3  529.3  525.1  

  9 318.2   9 381.6   9 804.8   10 235.3   10 649.0  

      

Cash payments for operating activities      

Employee entitlements (3 473.2) (3 480.7) (3 560.7) (3 596.1) (3 715.7) 

Superannuation (580.2) (581.3) (589.1) (600.5) (623.7) 

Supplies and consumables (3 801.8) (3 683.7) (3 344.5) (3 399.0) (3 539.2) 

Borrowing costs (115.8) (115.4) (143.6) (149.5) (149.1) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 618.1) (1 586.8) (1 436.0) (1 413.1) (1 436.3) 

Other payments (360.9) (379.1) (349.7) (350.0) (344.5) 

 (9 949.9) (9 827.0) (9 423.6) (9 508.2) (9 808.4) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities (631.8) (445.5) 381.2  727.1  840.6  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash flows from non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets (1 686.5) (1 688.9) (1 442.0) (2 067.2) (1 494.1) 

Sales of non-financial assets 34.0  34.0  44.9  36.9  32.7  

 (1 652.5) (1 654.9) (1 397.1) (2 030.3) (1 461.4) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(policy purposes)      

Equity injections (55.7) (55.7) (55.5) (65.5) (5.5) 

Net advances paid (81.7) (2.7) (38.2) (23.6) (13.8) 

Equity disposals 3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  

 (133.8) (54.8) (90.0) (85.5) (15.7) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(liquidity management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (150.4) (211.3) 9.2  203.3  (1.7) 

 (150.4) (211.3) 9.2  203.3  (1.7) 

       

Net cash flows from investing activities (1 936.7) (1 921.1) (1 477.9) (1 912.5) (1 478.8) 
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Table 5.9: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing  2 348.2   2 035.5   1 068.6  872.8  645.0  

Other financing 0.3  13.5  6.5  4.5  2.5  

Net cash flows from financing activities  2 348.5   2 049.0   1 075.1  877.4  647.5  

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (220.0) (317.6) (21.6) (308.0) 9.3  

      

Cash at the beginning of the year  1 530.5   1 530.5   1 212.8   1 191.2  883.2  

Cash at the end of the year  1 310.5   1 212.8   1 191.2  883.2  892.5  

      

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities (631.8) (445.5) 381.2  727.1  840.6  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (1 652.5) (1 654.9) (1 397.1) (2 030.3) (1 461.4) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (2 284.2) (2 100.4) (1 015.9) (1 303.2) (620.8) 
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Public Financial Corporations Sector 

Table 5.10: Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement  
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Sales of goods and services 142.1  142.6  141.6  146.5  154.7  

Interest income 274.9  277.1  281.8  315.1  328.1  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 52.2  52.2  56.8  59.0  61.5  

Other revenue 4.9  3.5  4.6  4.7  4.8  

 474.1  475.4  484.8  525.3  549.0  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses 7.4  7.4  7.4  7.7  8.0  

Superannuation 1.2  1.2  1.3  1.4  1.5  

Depreciation 0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  

Supplies and consumables 165.6  161.3  156.0  158.3  163.7  

Borrowing costs 249.7  251.9  253.2  289.0  301.6  

Dividend and income tax equivalent expenses 149.6  149.6  147.1  142.0  143.7  

Grant and subsidy expenses 5.2  5.2  5.4  5.6  5.7  

Other expenses 0.4  0.4  0.4  0.4  0.3  

 579.2  577.2  571.1  604.5  624.7  

       

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (105.1) (101.8) (86.3) (79.2) (75.7) 

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result      

Other gains/(losses) 54.7  82.9  33.3  36.0  38.2  

 54.7  82.9  33.3  36.0  38.2  

      

Equals Operating Result (50.4) (18.9) (53.0) (43.3) (37.5) 

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity 
     

Revaluations of non-financial assets 0.2 0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  

Other non-owner movements in Equity 4.0 9.7  (12.7) (14.7) (18.6) 

 4.2 10.0  (12.5) (14.5) (18.4) 

      

Equals Comprehensive Result (46.2) (9.0) (65.5) (57.7) (55.9) 
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Table 5.10: Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (105.1) (101.8) (86.3) (79.2) (75.7) 

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets 1.2  1.2  1.5  1.5  1.5  

Less Sales of non-financial assets 5.6  ....  ....  ....  ....  

Less Depreciation 0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  0.2  

 (4.6) 0.9  1.3  1.3  1.3  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (100.5) (102.7) (87.6) (80.5) (77.0) 
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Table 5.11: Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June 

 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 5.0  5.0  5.0  5.1  5.1  

Investments  13 256.1   13 218.4   13 848.4   14 081.4   14 373.6  

Receivables  14.8  13.1  14.1  15.2  16.2  

Other financial assets 361.0  361.0  361.6  361.0  361.0  

  13 636.9   13 597.4   14 229.1   14 462.6   14 756.0  

      

Non-financial assets      

Land and buildings 17.9  17.9  18.7  19.4  20.2  

Plant and equipment  1.0  1.0  1.3  1.6  1.9  

Intangibles 0.5  0.5  0.6  0.7  0.8  

Lease - right of use assets 0.2  0.2   ....  ....  0.5  

 19.5  19.7  20.7  21.7  23.4  

       

Total Assets  13 656.4   13 617.1   14 249.8   14 484.3   14 779.4  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings  10 904.2   10 814.3   11 457.7   11 691.6   11 985.5  

Superannuation 8.6  8.6  9.2  9.8  10.5  

Employee entitlements 1.4  1.4  1.5  1.6  1.6  

Payables  2.3  2.3  2.3  2.3  2.4  

Other liabilities  1 712.3   1 725.6   1 779.6   1 837.3   1 893.6  

Total Liabilities  12 628.9   12 552.2   13 250.4   13 542.6   13 893.5  

      

Net Assets  1 027.5   1 064.9  999.4  941.7  885.8  

      

Equity       

Accumulated funds 545.0  582.2  596.5  624.6  660.5  

Asset revaluation reserve 5.7  5.7  5.9  6.1  6.3  

Other revaluation reserve 10.0  10.0  10.0  10.0  10.0  

Other equity 466.8  467.0  387.0  301.0  209.0  

Total Equity  1 027.5   1 064.9  999.4  941.7  885.8  
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Table 5.11: Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June (continued) 

 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  1 027.5   1 064.9  999.4  941.7  885.8  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2  1 008.0   1 045.2  978.8  920.0  862.4  

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 (1 008.0) (1 045.2) (978.8) (920.0) (862.4) 

      

NET DEBT4 (2 356.8) (2 409.1) (2 395.7) (2 394.9) (2 393.3) 

      

GFS NET DEBT5 (2 356.8) (2 409.1) (2 395.7) (2 394.9) (2 393.3) 

      
Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial assets. For the PFC Sector this is equivalent to negative Net Financial 

Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities (which are nil for the PFC Sector) less the sum of Cash and deposits and 

Investments.  
5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based 

on the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease 
liabilities (this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 



 

70           Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report)  

Table 5.12: Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Sales of goods and services 164.0  165.2  158.2  166.3  175.5  

Interest received 274.9  274.9  272.8  297.5  300.5  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 52.2  52.2  56.8  59.0  61.5  

Other receipts 2.3  2.3  2.5  2.5  2.5  

 493.4  494.6  490.3  525.3  540.0  

Cash payments for operating activities      

Employee entitlements (7.3) (7.3) (7.4) (7.6) (7.9) 

Superannuation (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.8) (0.8) 

Supplies and consumables (121.7) (114.7) (127.9) (136.1) (140.7) 

Borrowing costs (246.0) (246.0) (242.7) (269.3) (272.7) 

Grants and subsidies paid (5.8) (5.8) (6.0) (6.2) (6.3) 

Other payments (10.1) (10.3) (7.9) (8.7) (8.2) 

 (391.5) (384.7) (392.5) (428.6) (436.7) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 101.9  109.9  97.8  96.7  103.3  

 
     

Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash flows from non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets (1.2) (1.2) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) 

Sales of non-financial assets 5.6  ....  ....  ....  ....  

 4.4  (1.1) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) 

Net cash flows from financial assets  

(liquidity management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments (2 601.1) (3 287.5) (604.0) (198.6) (261.8) 

 (2 601.1) (3 287.5) (604.0) (198.6) (261.8) 

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (2 596.6) (3 288.6) (605.5) (200.1) (263.3) 

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing  2 631.0   2 541.5  643.4  233.9  293.9  

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (136.3) (136.3) (135.7) (130.4) (133.9) 

Net cash flows from financing activities  2 494.8   2 405.2  507.7  103.5  160.0  

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 0.1  (773.5) 0.1  0.1  ....  

      

Cash at the beginning of the year 778.5  778.5  5.0  5.0  5.1  

Cash at the end of the year 778.6  5.0  5.0  5.1  5.1  
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Table 5.12: Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 
(continued) 

 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 101.9  109.9  97.8  96.7  103.3  

Plus Net cash from non-financial assets 4.4  (1.1) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) 

Plus Dividends and tax equivalents paid (136.3) (136.3) (135.7) (130.4) (133.9) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (29.9) (27.5) (39.4) (35.2) (32.0) 
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Total State Sector 

Table 5.13: Total State Sector Income Statement  
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Revenue from transactions      

Grants   4 066.1   4 174.4   4 463.1   4 648.2   4 866.3  

Taxation  1 178.5   1 216.1   1 293.6   1 341.1   1 386.8  

Sales of goods and services  3 627.0   3 537.6   3 502.1   3 575.4   3 692.5  

Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  

Interest income 177.2  180.2  163.0  170.7  185.5  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 51.4  51.4  54.1  62.4  63.8  

Other revenue 214.7  236.3  212.0  218.9  219.2  

  9 417.1   9 498.3   9 796.7   10 126.2   10 524.9  

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses  3 488.0   3 499.5   3 568.6   3 608.2   3 727.2  

Superannuation 438.3  439.8  461.9  450.7  452.9  

Depreciation 740.2  737.6  775.3  803.1  821.4  

Supplies and consumables  3 917.8   3 853.5   3 493.4   3 487.8   3 645.4  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 174.8  174.8  101.3  101.3  101.6  

Borrowing costs 255.5  259.2  258.0  293.9  312.3  

Grant and subsidy expenses  1 623.4   1 592.1   1 441.5   1 418.8   1 442.1  

Other expenses 39.8  39.8  33.5  32.3  28.9  

  10 677.8   10 596.3   10 133.6   10 196.1   10 531.7  

      

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (1 260.7) (1 098.1) (336.9) (69.9) (6.8) 

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in  

Operating Result      

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 16.6  16.6  25.0  17.7  17.3  

Other gains/(losses) 32.2  7.3  (11.5) (55.2) (1.7) 

 48.8  23.9  13.5  (37.5) 15.6  

      

Equals Operating Result (1 211.9) (1 074.2) (323.4) (107.4) 8.8  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other  

movements in Equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets 233.5  280.7  335.3  338.4  375.5  

Movements in superannuation liability (1 198.2) (1 198.2) ....  ....  ....  

Other non-owner movements in Equity 326.6  141.1  (75.4) 49.9  (2.2) 

  (638.1) (776.3) 259.9  388.3  373.3  

      

Equals Comprehensive Result (1 850.1) (1 850.5) (63.5) 280.9  382.1  
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Table 5.13: Total State Sector Income Statement (continued) 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (1 260.7) (1 098.1) (336.9) (69.9) (6.8) 

      

Less Net acquisition of non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets  1 699.9   1 702.3   1 455.6   2 080.6   1 507.5  

Less Sale of non-financial assets 42.6  37.0  48.7  40.7  36.5  

Less Depreciation 740.2  737.6  775.3  803.1  821.4  

 917.1  927.7  631.7   1 236.8  649.6  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE  (2 177.8) (2 025.8) (968.6) (1 306.6) (656.4) 
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Table 5.14: Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 
 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 154.5  769.5  809.6  781.5  792.0  

Investments  7 155.8   6 807.0   6 463.8   5 794.8   5 371.9  

Other equity investments 197.2  197.2  253.3  319.4  325.9  

Receivables  976.4  950.9  976.1  981.6  955.7  

Other financial assets  1 238.9   1 258.1   1 242.0   1 262.7   1 288.2  

  9 722.8   9 982.7   9 744.7   9 140.1   8 733.7  

      

Non-financial assets      

Land and buildings  7 754.9   7 754.8   8 024.0   8 131.5   8 275.0  

Infrastructure  14 077.8   13 651.0   14 320.2   15 780.6   16 647.1  

Plant and equipment  699.8  699.1  737.3  739.1  736.8  

Heritage and cultural assets 452.0  452.0  464.3  476.6  488.9  

Biological assets 180.4  180.4  184.1  188.0  192.0  

Investment property 3.3  3.3  3.7  4.0  4.3  

Intangibles 205.2  205.1  233.2  255.1  265.1  

Assets held for sale 23.5  23.5  21.7  22.4  21.3  

Lease - right of use assets 466.8  466.8  427.6  394.0  364.3  

Other non-financial assets 176.5  193.4  186.4  193.6  198.1  

  24 040.1   23 629.1   24 602.4   26 184.8   27 192.9  

      

Total Assets  33 762.9   33 611.9   34 347.1   35 324.9   35 926.6  

      

Liabilities      

Borrowings  9 115.3   9 142.2   9 974.9   10 714.8   11 003.4  

Lease liabilities 482.2  482.2  439.5  400.6  361.4  

Superannuation  12 314.6   12 289.8   12 231.6   12 149.4   12 044.7  

Employee entitlements 914.1  910.0  928.6  953.8  974.0  

Payables  769.2  748.7  749.7  750.0  767.3  

Other liabilities  4 154.9   4 026.7   4 073.9   4 126.7   4 164.0  

Total Liabilities  27 750.3   27 599.6   28 398.3   29 095.2   29 314.8  

       

Net Assets  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  

       

Equity        

Accumulated funds 68.9  (426.1) (568.9) (629.2) (734.6) 

Asset revaluation reserve  6 298.1   6 345.3   6 680.6   7 019.0   7 394.4  

Other revaluation reserves (128.9) (368.3) (606.3) (603.4) (491.4) 

Other Equity (225.4) 461.4  443.3  443.3  443.3  

Total Equity  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  
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Table 5.14: Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June (continued) 
 2021  2021  2022  2023  2024  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1  6 012.7   6 012.3   5 948.8   6 229.7   6 611.8  

      

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (18 027.5) (17 616.9) (18 653.6) (19 955.1) (20 581.1) 

      

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3  18 027.5   17 616.9   18 653.6   19 955.1   20 581.1  

      

NET DEBT4  2 287.2   2 047.8   3 141.1   4 539.0   5 201.0  

      

GFS NET DEBT5  1 805.1   1 565.7   2 701.5   4 138.4   4 839.5  

      
Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-financial) less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets. For the Total State Sector this is equivalent to negative 

Net Financial Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings plus Lease liabilities less Cash and deposits and Investments. 
5. GFS Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of Cash and deposits and Investments. This is equivalent to Net Debt based on 

the Australian Bureau of Statistics Government Finance Statistics reporting framework, and excludes the impact of Lease liabilities 
(this reflects how Net Debt has been calculated prior to the introduction of AASB 16 in 2019-20). 
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Table 5.15: Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received from operating activities      

Grants received  3 962.0   4 063.6   4 372.0   4 610.9   4 855.9  

Taxation  1 176.6   1 214.3   1 290.9   1 338.4   1 384.2  

Sales of goods and services  3 559.7   3 465.8   3 510.5   3 660.8   3 796.3  

Fines and regulatory fees 102.2  102.3  108.8  109.6  110.9  

Interest received 175.0  177.2  152.6  151.1  157.6  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 52.2  52.2  56.8  59.0  61.5  

Other receipts 526.8  546.0  524.7  531.8  527.6  

  9 554.6   9 621.3   10 016.4   10 461.6   10 894.1  

      

Cash payments for operating activities      

Employee entitlements (3 480.4) (3 488.0) (3 568.0) (3 603.7) (3 723.6) 

Superannuation (580.9) (582.0) (589.9) (601.3) (624.5) 

Supplies and consumables (3 919.9) (3 794.9) (3 468.7) (3 531.3) (3 676.0) 

Borrowing costs (244.9) (246.7) (247.3) (254.4) (264.9) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 623.9) (1 592.6) (1 442.0) (1 419.2) (1 442.6) 

Other payments (370.7) (389.0) (357.2) (358.3) (352.4) 

 (10 220.7) (10 093.2) (9 673.1) (9 768.2) (10 084.0) 

       

Net cash flows from operating activities (666.1) (471.9) 343.3  693.4  810.0  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Net cash flows from non-financial assets      

Purchases of non-financial assets (1 687.6) (1 690.1) (1 443.5) (2 068.7) (1 495.6) 

Sales of non-financial assets 39.6  34.0  44.9  36.9  32.7  

 (1 648.0) (1 656.1) (1 398.6) (2 031.8) (1 462.9) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(policy purposes)      

Equity injections (55.7) (55.7) (55.5) (65.5) (5.5) 

Equity disposals (81.7) (2.7) (38.2) (23.6) (13.8) 

Net advances paid 3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  3.6  

 (133.8) (54.8) (90.0) (85.5) (15.7) 

      

Net cash flows from financial assets  
(liquidity management purposes)      

Net (purchase)/sale of investments 220.8  (346.7) 388.9  690.4  427.0  

 220.8  (346.7) 388.9  690.4  427.0  

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (1 561.1) (2 057.6) (1 099.8) (1 426.9) (1 051.6) 
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Table 5.15: Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement (continued) 
 2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing  2 039.7   2 168.1  790.1  700.9  249.5  

Other financing 13.5  13.5  6.5  4.5  2.5  

Net cash flows from financing activities  2 053.2   2 181.6  796.6  705.4  252.0  

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (173.9) (347.8) 40.1  (28.1) 10.5  

      

Cash at the beginning of the year  1 117.3   1 117.3  769.5  809.6  781.5  

Cash at the end of the year 943.4  769.5  809.6  781.5  792.0  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities (666.1) (471.9) 343.3  693.4  810.0  

Plus Net cash from investments in non-financial assets (1 648.0) (1 656.1) (1 398.6) (2 031.8) (1 462.9) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (2 314.1) (2 127.9) (1 055.3) (1 338.4) (652.8) 

      

 

  



 

78           Revised Estimates Report 2020-21 (including December Quarterly Report)  
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6. PUBLIC ACCOUNT 

Public Account Receipts and Expenditure 

Tables 6.1 and 6.2 provide information on the total estimated Receipts and Expenditure of the Public Account 
for the 2020-21 Budget and Forward Estimates period. Estimated receipts are categorised based on the 
source and nature of each receipt. Estimated expenditure is categorised by the relevant Authority for 
Expenditure from the Public Account as provided under the FMA. 

These tables meet the requirements of section 36(6)(a) and 36(6)(b) of the FMA. 

These tables reflect the gross cash receipts to, and expenditure from, the Public Account. As such, they do 
not include the important impact of the elimination of inter-entity transactions within the Public Account or 
whole-of-government investment and cash management activities within the Public Account. These 
transactions are fully reflected in General Government Statements and the key financial measures, including 
the Net Operating Balance, Fiscal Balance and Net Debt. Consequently the receipts and expenditures 
detailed in the tables will not reconcile directly with those presented in the General Government Cash Flow 
Statement. 

Table 6.1: Public Account Receipts 
 2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
  Dec YTD  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Actual  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
       
General Receipts       

Australian Government Sources 2 864.9   1 429.9  2 983.1  3 424.7  3 536.1  3 682.7  

State Sources 1 847.3   1 004.1  1 919.8  1 886.3  1 855.2  1 868.8  

 4 712.2   2 434.0  4 903.0  5 310.9  5 391.3  5 551.5  

        

Specific Purpose Accounts 2 956.7   1 626.2  2 963.5  2 661.5  2 828.5  3 005.3  

        

Statutory Authorities 242.2  58.9  245.8  250.9  232.0  240.0  

        

Total Receipts 7 911.1   4 119.0  8 112.2  8 223.4  8 451.8  8 796.8  
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Table 6.2: Public Account Expenditure 
 2020-21  2020-21  2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24  
  Dec YTD  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  
 Budget  Actual  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  
 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
       
Annual Appropriation       

Operating Services Expenditure 5 431.6   2 664.4  5 429.4  5 224.8  5 253.8  5 386.5  

Capital Services Expenditure 640.9  165.3  640.9  647.5  441.1  467.2  

 6 072.5   2 829.6  6 070.3  5 872.3  5 695.0  5 853.7  

        

Reserved by Law 560.7  176.7  560.7  356.4  362.4  371.3  

        

Specific Purpose Accounts 2 950.2   1 539.7  2 989.6  2 686.0  3 048.4  3 008.1  

        

Statutory Authorities 261.2  60.0  261.2  272.7  239.0  242.2  

        

Other Provisions 0.2  ....  0.2  ....  1.6  1.3  

        

Total Expenditure 9 844.9   4 606.0  9 882.1  9 187.3  9 346.3  9 476.6  
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Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 

Table 6.3 provides estimated receipts and expenditure and associated balances for each Specific Purpose 
Account for 2020-21, by agency.  

This table provides information on the gross cash receipts to and payments from Specific Purpose Accounts 
and it does not include the elimination of inter-entity transactions which are reflected in General 
Government Statements. Revenue and expenditure amounts do not, therefore, equal amounts in General 
Government Statements. 

Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 
for 2020-21 

 

Opening 2020-21 Revised Budget  Estimated   

 

Balance  Estimates  Balance  31 Dec 2020 

 

1 July  
 

30 June  YTD 

 

2020  Receipts  Expenditure  2021  Actual 

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Brand Tasmania 
    

 

Agency Financial Management Account ....  ....  ....  ....  ....  

Communities Tasmania 
    

 

Agency Financial Management Account 82.0  145.0  154.9  72.2  68.7  

Education 
    

 

Agency Financial Management Account 16.5  85.5  87.2  14.8  18.7  
Department of Education School 
Banking Account 53.7  110.2  113.5  50.4  39.1  

 

70.2  195.7  200.7  65.2  57.8  

Finance-General      

Agency Financial Management Account (29.1) 89.3  49.4  10.8  2.7  

Australian Government Funding 
Management Account 217.0  501.5  604.8  113.7  228.6  

COVID-19 Funding Management 
Account 50.0  ....  ....  50.0  50.0  

Government Car Fleet Account 6.3  33.1  35.0  4.4  8.2  

Payroll Provision Account 8.5  7.4  ....  15.9  8.5  

Rosetta Landslip Account 0.5  0.2  0.1  0.6  0.5  

Tasmanian Risk Management Fund 276.5  85.9  80.9  281.5  241.9  

TT-Line Vessel Replacement Fund 82.5  108.6  ....  191.1  190.2  

 

612.3  825.9  770.3  667.8  730.7  

Health       

Agency Financial Management Account 183.6  1 013.7  1 061.1  136.2  249.4  

Private Patient Account 17.6  28.4  26.6  19.4  18.0  

 

201.2  1 042.1  1 087.7  155.6  267.4  

House of Assembly      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  0.1  0.1  ....  ....  
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Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 
for 2020-21 (continued) 

 

Opening 2020-21 Revised Budget  Estimated   

 

Balance  Estimates Balance  31 Dec 2020 

 

1 July   30 June  YTD 

 

2020  Receipts  Expenditure  2021  Actual 

 

$m  $m  $m  $m  $m 

Integrity Commission      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  ....  ....  ....  0.1  

Justice      

Agency Financial Management Account 27.4  63.6  65.9  25.2  23.4  

Asbestos Compensation Fund 20.7  7.5  7.7  20.6  24.6  
Local Government and Other Elections 
Account 0.5  0.4  0.4  0.5  0.6  
Workers Rehabilitation and Compensation 
Fund 2.5  9.6  9.7  2.4  5.2  

 

51.1 81.2  83.6  48.7 53.8  

Legislative Council      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  0.1  0.1  ....  ....  

Legislature-General       

Agency Financial Management Account 0.1  0.9  0.9  0.1  0.1  

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support      

Agency Financial Management Account ....  1.2  1.2  ....  0.2  

Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions      

Agency Financial Management Account 1.1  0.8  0.8  1.1  1.6  

Office of the Governor      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3  

Office of the Ombudsman      

Agency Financial Management Account 0.3  0.7  0.7  0.3  0.4  

Police, Fire and Emergency Management      

Agency Financial Management Account 5.2  163.6  163.6  5.2  2.9  

Premier and Cabinet      

Agency Financial Management Account 11.9  36.9  40.0  8.8  10.7  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and 
Environment      

Agency Financial Management Account 42.8  98.5  106.3  35.0  35.5  

Crown Lands Administration Fund 47.1  6.8  6.3  47.7  49.0  

 

90.0 105.3 112.5  82.7  84.5  

State Growth      

Agency Financial Management Account 52.8  341.9  347.8  46.9  23.3  

Tasmanian Forests Agreement Account 2.6  ....  1.6  1.1  2.3  

 

55.4  341.9  349.4  47.9  25.6  

Tasmanian Audit Office      

Agency Financial Management Account 2.3  6.4  6.5  2.2  2.7  
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Table 6.3: Specific Purpose Accounts Estimated Receipts and Expenditure 
for 2020-21 (continued) 

 

Opening 2020-21 Revised Budget  Estimated   

 

Balance  Estimates  Balance  31 Dec 2020 

 

1 July  
 

30 June  YTD 

 

2020  Receipts  Expenditure  2021  Actual 

 

$m  $m  $m  $m $m 

Tourism Tasmania      

Agency Financial Management Account (0.1) 0.7  0.7  (0.1) (0.4) 

Treasury and Finance      

Agency Financial Management Account 9.1  14.7  15.7  8.1  10.4  

 

     

Total Specific Purpose Accounts 1 192.2  2 963.5   2 989.6  1 166.1  1 317.5  

 

     

 


	1. Introduction
	2. Fiscal Strategy Update
	3. Tasmanian Economy Update
	4. General Government Sector Outcome
	5. Uniform Government Reporting
	6. Public Account

